
Common Council

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Meeting Agenda - Final

City Hall

400 La Crosse Street

La Crosse, WI 54601

Council Chambers

City Hall, First Floor

6:00 PMThursday, January 8, 2026

This meeting is open for in-person attendance and will also be available through video conferencing. The meeting 

can be viewed only (no participation) by visiting the Legislative Information Center Meetings calendar 

(https://cityoflacrosse.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx) - find the scheduled meeting and click on the "In Progress" 

video link to the far right in the meeting list.

Members of the public who would like to provide written comments on any agenda may do so by emailing 

cityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org, using the green drop box outside of City Hall, or mailing to City Clerk, 400 La Crosse 

Street, La Crosse WI 54601.

Mayor Shaundel Washington-Spivey, Presiding

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Moment of Silence

We recognize that the City of La Crosse occupies the land of the Ho-Chunk people. 

Please take a moment to celebrate and honor the ancestral Ho-Chunk Land, and the 

sacred lands of all indigenous people.

Mayor's State of the City Address

Annual Code of Ethics Certification

Approval of Minutes

Minutes of December 11, 2025

Reports

26-0026 Financial Report from the Director of Finance for the Month of November.

Notices and Discussions

COMMON COUNCIL MATTERS

26-0025 Resolution approving 2025/2026 Bills and Engineering Estimates paid in 
January 2026.
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January 8, 2026Common Council Meeting Agenda - Final

APPOINTMENTS BY THE MAYOR

26-0017 Committee for Citizens with Disabilities: Nate Hundt. La Crosse County 

Convention & Visitors Bureau: Shamawyah Curtis.

SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL RULE XV FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

(2/3 Vote Required)

26-0019

REPORT OF BIDS/QUOTES RECOMMENDED TO BE ADOPTED

25-1346 Report of Bids and Resolution awarding contract to Gerke Excavating Inc. in the 

amount $647,386.08 for the Grand Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh) 

project.

 

ITEMS WITH NO RECOMMENDATION

26-0019 A CHARTER ORDINANCE to create Section 19 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the City of La Crosse regarding term length of the Municipal Court Judge.

Sponsors: Washington-Spivey

Short-circuited to Special Judiciary & Administration Committee - 1/8/2026 5:50 p.m.

25-1399 Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments 

against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin - Curb and Gutter of 1600 

block of Moore Street.

Sponsors: Dickinson

Recommendation to Adopt failed on a vote of 0-2 with 3 abstentions out of the Finance & 

Personnel Committee

ITEMS RECOMMENDED TO BE ADOPTED

25-1370 Resolution rescinding Resolution No. 2009-08-022 and discontinuing invocation 

procedures for Common Council meetings.

Sponsors: Mindel

Vote of 5-1 with 1 abstention out of the Judiciary & Administration Committee

25-1398 Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments 

against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin - Water Main of 1400 and 

1500 blocks of Moore Street.

Sponsors: Dickinson

Vote of 4-1 out of the Finance & Personnel Committee.

25-1471 Resolution requesting that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation develop 

additional project alternatives for the Highway 53 Corridor Study that maintain 

on-street parking and add bicycle facilities.

Sponsors: Kahlow and Sleznikow

Vote of 4-2 out of the Judiciary & Administration Committee.
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January 8, 2026Common Council Meeting Agenda - Final

CONSENT AGENDA

The following consent agenda will be approved with a single voice vote, based on the 

recommended actions, unless an item is removed at the request of the Mayor or a 

Council Member.

ITEMS RECOMMENDED TO BE ADOPTED

25-1405 AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 115-110 of the Code of Ordinances of 

the City of La Crosse by transferring certain property from the Residence 

District to the Special Residence District, allowing for the property at 1701 

Onalaska Ave. & 1509 Rublee St. to return to use as a triplex.

25-1469 AN ORDINANCE to amend Secs. 10-393 and 10-394 of the Code of 

Ordinances of the City of La Crosse to include definitions and an exemption for 

community pantries on private property.

Sponsors: Trost

26-0002 Resolution granting various license applications pursuant to Chapters 4, 6, 

and/or 10 of the La Crosse Municipal Code for the license period 2025-2026 

(January).

Adjournment

NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY

Requests from persons with a disability who need assistance to participate in this meeting should call 

the City Clerk's office at (608) 789-7510 or send an email to ADAcityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org, with as 

much advance notice as possible.

Any invocation that may be offered at the Council meeting shall be the voluntary 

offering of a private citizen, to and for the benefit of the Council. The views or beliefs 

expressed by the invocation speaker have not been previously reviewed or approved 

by the Council, and the Council will not endorse the religious beliefs or views of this, 

or any other speaker.

Council Members:

Tamra Dickinson, Erin Goggin, Barb Janssen, Larry Sleznikow, Olivia Stine, Christine Kahlow, 

Gary Padesky, Mackenzie Mindel, Aron Newberry, Jennifer Trost, Crystal Bedford, Lisa 

Weston, Rosanne Northwood
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450030 - WEIGHTS & MEASURES FEE $15,322.00

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $1,020.00

1003310 - ENGINEERING - GEN ADMIN $36,813.08

450005 - OTHR LICENSE/PERM/RELATED FEE $878.00

450020 - BUILDING & RELATED PERMITS $0.00

450065 - REGISTRATION FEES $10.00

450070 - MISCELLANEOUS FINES & FEES $1.00

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE ($1,350.00)

450010 - ELECTRICAL PERMITS $14,654.30

450020 - BUILDING & RELATED PERMITS $38,601.31

450025 - HEATING & PLUMBING PERMITS $35,425.73

450020 - BUILDING & RELATED PERMITS $0.00

1003015 - PLANNING/BUILDING & INSPECTION $88,310.34

450005 - OTHR LICENSE/PERM/RELATED FEE $968.00

450070 - MISCELLANEOUS FINES & FEES $0.00

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE ($3,300.00)

1003010 - PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-GEN ADMIN $0.00

450020 - BUILDING & RELATED PERMITS $0.00

450025 - HEATING & PLUMBING PERMITS $0.00

450065 - REGISTRATION FEES $0.00

430000 - FD SERVICES & TRAINING CHARGES $1,000.00

450005 - OTHR LICENSE/PERM/RELATED FEE $2,025.00

450010 - ELECTRICAL PERMITS $0.00

450045 - ALARM PERMITS & FEES $0.00

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $492.17

1002110 - FIRE - GEN ADMIN ($275.00)

421000 - FEDERAL CONTRIBUTIONS $0.00

431015 - PD REPORT COPIES $348.40

431020 - SALE OF ABANDONED VEHICLES $2,100.00

450035 - PET & ANIMAL LICENSE $1,945.00

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $0.00

1002010 - POLICE - GEN ADMIN $2,940.57

1000410 - CLERK - GEN ADMIN $72,983.34

450000 - ALCOHOL LICENSE $2,057.99

450005 - OTHR LICENSE/PERM/RELATED FEE $68,980.35

Period: 11  to 11

2025 

Revenue $11,289,508.23

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

405035 - INTEREST/PENALTY DELINQ TAXES $209.71

405005 - ROOM TAX $98,408.49

405010 - MOBILE HOME TAX $3,323.47

405015 - PMTS IN LIEU OF TAXES (PILOT) $148,004.52

1009905 - TRANSFERS $484,593.07

492000 - TRANSFERS IN $484,593.07

1009910 - NON-DEPT - GEN ADMIN $10,598,659.72

450065 - REGISTRATION FEES $1,006.69

1004225 - PARKS/REC - FACILITIES $303.32

440015 - FACILITY RENTAL FEES $303.32

1004220 - PARKS/REC - RECREATION $3,627.51

440000 - ADULT RECREATION FEES $1,240.82

440005 - YOUTH RECREATION FEES $1,380.00

457100 - RENT/LEASE INCOME $599.80

1004215 - PARKS/REC - PARKS $142.18

440015 - FACILITY RENTAL FEES $142.18

491003 - SALE OF PROPERTY/EQUIP $0.00

1004210 - PARKS/REC - GEN ADMIN $599.80

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $0.00

440015 - FACILITY RENTAL FEES $0.00

441000 - LIQUOR FUND $0.00

441030 - SERVICE FEES $0.00

454001 - DAMAGE TO CITY PROPERTY $0.00

1004110 - LAX CENTER - GEN ADMIN $0.00

405005 - ROOM TAX $0.00

450070 - MISCELLANEOUS FINES & FEES $0.00

452015 - OTHER SERVICE CHARGES $0.00

452020 - INTRGOVERNMENTL CHRGS FOR SVCS $0.00

454005 - INTERFUND CHARGES FOR SERVICES $0.00

1004010 - LIBRARY - GEN ADMIN $0.00

441030 - SERVICE FEES $0.00

454005 - INTERFUND CHARGES FOR SERVICES $0.00

491003 - SALE OF PROPERTY/EQUIP $0.00

1003430 - HIGHWAY - SERVICE CHRGES/PARTS $0.00

1003410 - HIGHWAY - GEN ADMIN $810.30

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $810.30

454001 - DAMAGE TO CITY PROPERTY $0.00

454005 - INTERFUND CHARGES FOR SERVICES $19,593.08

 1/2/2026 5:34:56 PM Page 2 of 20

6



Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $41,695.51

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $8,776.42

563000 - LEASE PRINCIPAL $492.50

563100 - LEASE INTEREST $52.31

1000215 - FINANCE -ACCOUNTING/PAYROLL $60,703.87

532060 - POSTAGE $173.40

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $317.31

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $625.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $315.02

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $2,104.70

511075 - CAR ALLOWANCE $42.70

520015 - BANK FEES $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $8,776.42

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $108.91

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $2,213.39

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $30,180.80

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $102.51

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $35.00

491002 - SALE OF LAND $0.00

Expense $4,435,672.47

1000210 - FINANCE - GEN ADMIN $45,539.97

454000 - MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $1,902.77

454005 - INTERFUND CHARGES FOR SERVICES $83,472.26

456000 - CASH OVER/SHORT $1.86

453004 - REALIZED GAIN/LOSS $60,672.16

453005 - UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS $45,055.71

453010 - INVESTMENT EARNINGS $4,499.49

451000 - COURT FINES $0.00

451010 - CHRONIC NUISANCE SERVICES ($693.70)

453000 - INTEREST EARNINGS $1,731.64

415001 - SHARED REVENUES-GENERAL $10,157,412.14

441030 - SERVICE FEES $0.00

450070 - MISCELLANEOUS FINES & FEES $90.00

405045 - SALES TAX DISCOUNT $0.00

405050 - OUTSIDE FIRE DIST FIRE PAY ($5,430.80)
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

1000410 - CLERK - GEN ADMIN $32,941.46

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $20,023.81

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $1,036.57

533010 - COMPUTER EQUIP UNDER $10,000 $0.00

564000 - SUBSCRIPTION PRINCIPAL $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $40.21

532060 - POSTAGE $11.31

532070 - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS $0.00

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $137.76

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $3,490.47

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $3,296.32

520025 - OUTSIDE LEGAL SVCS $0.00

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $8,776.42

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $141.28

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $124.76

1000310 - LEGAL - GEN ADMIN $64,359.17

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $47,428.83

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $1,795.20

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $2,194.25

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $126.89

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $6.00

532060 - POSTAGE $4.24

1000230 - FINANCE -MAIL SRVC/PRINTING $4,241.10

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $911.90

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $307.20

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $13,120.70

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $4,388.17

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $952.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

520065 - SOFTWARE VENDOR SVCS $4,213.50

1000225 - FINANCE - TREASURY/CUST SVC $19,690.21

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $60.59

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $3,059.99

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $2,897.86
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $4,388.17

1000610 - MAYOR - GEN ADMIN $26,258.31

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $18,682.90

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

521004 - TRAVEL - MILEAGE $0.00

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

511050 - OTHER BENEFITS $3,900.00

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $0.00

521003 - TRAVEL - MEALS $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $0.12

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,019.46

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $9.74

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

1000510 - COUNCIL - GEN ADMIN $14,369.32

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $9,440.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $0.00

532060 - POSTAGE $26.51

532070 - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS $41.99

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $3.44

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $3.13

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $45.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $65.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

1000415 - CLERK - ELECTIONS $120.07

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $92.46

532060 - POSTAGE $250.04

532070 - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS $2,252.77

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,470.47

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,391.66

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $35.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $7,313.67

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $46.58

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

521103 - WATER $61.95

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $488.62

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

520140 - ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS $34,797.90

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $1,400.52

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $80.81

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $5,254.36

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $4,955.25

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $4,130.75

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $140.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $14,627.42

550400 - COURT RELATED EXPENSES $0.00

1000810 - IT - GEN ADMIN $133,320.49

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $67,168.01

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $150.52

532060 - POSTAGE $133.93

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,024.31

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $999.63

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER ($196.00)

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $14,383.39

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $2,925.50

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $17.73

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $0.06

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $91.43

1000710 - MUNI COURT - GEN ADMIN $19,439.01

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $31.74

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $19.95

532060 - POSTAGE $2.44

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,282.50

511075 - CAR ALLOWANCE $250.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $109.20

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,399.92

 1/2/2026 5:34:56 PM Page 6 of 20

10



Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

520100 - CONTRACT SVCS - CLEANING $875.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $10,070.60

511040 - UNIFORM AND OTHER ALLOWANCES $63.29

520005 - PROFESSIONAL FEES $3,154.55

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $295.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $1,021.76

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $50,548.63

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $99,938.88

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $29,068.86

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $1,232.75

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $151,539.92

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $658,268.03

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $3,406.37

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $922.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

580901 - OTHER WORK EQUIPMENT $1,862.03

1002010 - POLICE - GEN ADMIN $1,017,589.03

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $2.28

532060 - POSTAGE $19.49

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $305.04

521004 - TRAVEL - MILEAGE $156.80

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $21.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,990.54

511045 - PROFESSIONAL EDU REIMBURSEMENT $1,780.00

520025 - OUTSIDE LEGAL SVCS $6,352.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $8,410.75

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $40.52

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $2,208.59

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $815.50

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $21.49

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $26.25

580400 - VEHICLES $0.07

1000910 - HUMAN RESOURCES - GEN ADMIN $52,631.70

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $28,619.42

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $6.83

540500 - R&M - OTHER $208.00

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

1002025 - POLICE -PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS $0.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

1002020 - POLICE -INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $80.14

580601 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $10,000+ $0.00

1002015 - POLICE - FIELD SERVICES $0.00

540150 - R&M - COMMUNICATION $3,582.21

540250 - R&M - VEHICLE $27.28

540500 - R&M - OTHER $64.96

532085 - FIRST AID & SAFETY SUPPLIES $0.00

533005 - VEHICLE EQUIPMENT $232.35

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $144.99

532060 - POSTAGE $577.47

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $144.50

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $20.33

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $358.61

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

532056 - DIESEL FUEL $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $296.44

521104 - NATURAL GAS $30.62

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,144.06

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $33.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $446.43

521003 - TRAVEL - MEALS $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $0.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $0.00

540150 - R&M - COMMUNICATION $442.82

1002115 - FIRE - COMMUNITY RISK MGMT $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $0.00

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.99

533015 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE UNDR $10,000 $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $183.98

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $324.85

532060 - POSTAGE $3.55

521104 - NATURAL GAS $7,953.61

521105 - SEWER $560.75

521106 - STORM WATER $679.21

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $5,063.53

521103 - WATER $621.30

511040 - UNIFORM AND OTHER ALLOWANCES $0.00

511075 - CAR ALLOWANCE $53.48

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,845.59

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $20,146.48

511030 - ER CONTRIBUTION ICMA $3,549.06

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $10,239.25

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $458.28

1002110 - FIRE - GEN ADMIN $138,081.11

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $85,874.38

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $80.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

533020 - COMMUNCATION EQPT UNDR $10,000 $139.10

533035 - SMLL/MINR TOOLS UNDER $1,000 $139.65

533000 - OPERATING EQUIPMENT $552.40

533010 - COMPUTER EQUIP UNDER $10,000 $980.14

533015 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE UNDR $10,000 $90.02

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $233.69

532080 - CLEANING/JANITORIAL SUPPLIES $40.85

532096 - PROTECTIVE CLOTHING $491.40

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $124,397.91

511040 - UNIFORM AND OTHER ALLOWANCES $97.50

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $128,956.81

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $526.52

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $8,726.04

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $29,825.36

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $67,390.82

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $35.00

542000 - PROGRAM EXPENSES $284.93

1002125 - FIRE  - FIRE & RESCUE OPS $890,932.58

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $528,309.37

521004 - TRAVEL - MILEAGE $118.70

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

1002120 - FIRE - TRAINING & PROF STNDS $1,245.15

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $648.00

521003 - TRAVEL - MEALS $193.52

532060 - POSTAGE $0.00

532095 - CLOTHING/UNIFORM $0.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $0.00

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $0.00

511040 - UNIFORM AND OTHER ALLOWANCES $0.00

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $0.00

521003 - TRAVEL - MEALS $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $146.20

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $129.09

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $4,299.56

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $4,051.06

1003015 - PLANNING/BUILDING & INSPECTION $83,026.42

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $58,289.13

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $15,651.31

532060 - POSTAGE $0.00

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $19.08

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $20.43

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $140.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $39,723.31

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $459.68

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $15.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $4,142.42

520008 - RECORDING FEE $60.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $16,090.17

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $78.25

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $4,347.27

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $59,603.22

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $1,029.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

540000 - R&M - BUILDINGS $1,558.06

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $6,849.60

1003010 - PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-GEN ADMIN $125,727.83

521106 - STORM WATER $0.00

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $704.22

532056 - DIESEL FUEL $0.00

521103 - WATER $0.00

521104 - NATURAL GAS $0.00

521105 - SEWER $0.00

1002130 - FIRE - FLEET & FACILITIES $9,111.88

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $0.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

533010 - COMPUTER EQUIP UNDER $10,000 $0.00

540250 - R&M - VEHICLE $14.00

1003410 - HIGHWAY - GEN ADMIN $244,762.50

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

532060 - POSTAGE $131.32

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $144.57

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $279.08

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $46.95

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $191.95

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $8,076.32

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $7,049.54

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $2,185.08

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $70.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $24,354.58

1003310 - ENGINEERING - GEN ADMIN $149,300.41

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $99,750.52

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $7,006.50

532060 - POSTAGE $39.51

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $430.00

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $3.00

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $120.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $112.59

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,775.46

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $155.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $7,313.67

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $80.13

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,816.52

532060 - POSTAGE $316.32

1003045 - PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-ASSESSMEN $37,392.11

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $25,546.23

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $95.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $48.75
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

540250 - R&M - VEHICLE $0.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $175.00

540000 - R&M - BUILDINGS $22,413.43

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $10,439.87

540150 - R&M - COMMUNICATION $235.65

532085 - FIRST AID & SAFETY SUPPLIES $215.31

533030 - MJR TOOLS & EQ UNDER $10,000 $99.99

533035 - SMLL/MINR TOOLS UNDER $1,000 $508.09

532060 - POSTAGE $6.25

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $2.75

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.00

532040 - WHITEWAYS $251.82

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

532056 - DIESEL FUEL $137.80

532017 - CEMENT $3,531.60

532025 - SIGNS $7,475.43

532030 - SIGNALS $482.48

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $8,895.98

532015 - SALT $0.00

532016 - ASPHALT $12,240.51

521102 - ELECTRICITY $36.35

521104 - NATURAL GAS $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $252.99

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $3,367.08

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $1,190.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $19.55

1003415 - HIGHWAY - STREET MAINTENANCE $73,201.79

511065 - EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION $0.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $7.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $11,764.15

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $10,902.07

532060 - POSTAGE $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $59,972.33

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $556.32

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $150,936.67

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $5,037.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $5,593.96
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $7,403.00

511050 - OTHER BENEFITS $64.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

520065 - SOFTWARE VENDOR SVCS $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $335.73

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $16,943.09

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $14,475.93

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $170.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $58,509.75

1004010 - LIBRARY - GEN ADMIN $349,911.21

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $229,415.96

510001 - SEVERANCE PAY $0.00

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $0.00

1003430 - HIGHWAY - SERVICE CHRGES/PARTS $17,666.22

555888 - WORKORDER PENDING CHARGEOUT $17,666.22

532060 - POSTAGE $26.39

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $0.00

533010 - COMPUTER EQUIP UNDER $10,000 $0.00

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $90.07

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

532056 - DIESEL FUEL $0.00

521130 - GARBAGE SERVICES $132,277.91

521131 - MAJOR APPLIANCE DISPOSAL $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $7.91

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $141.59

521120 - RECYCLING SERVICES $49,079.65

521121 - YARD WASTE $5,216.38

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $26.89

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,186.74

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,038.63

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $2,033.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $2,925.50

555888 - WORKORDER PENDING CHARGEOUT $1,156.00

1003420 - HIGHWAY - REFUSE & RECYCLING $208,824.76

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $14,774.10

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $60.86
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $0.00

511010 - WORKERS COMPENSATION DEPT CHGS $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $0.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $0.00

1004110 - LAX CENTER - GEN ADMIN $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

1004025 - LIBRARY - PROGRAMS $0.00

532070 - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS $23,220.57

1004020 - LIBRARY - ARCHIVES $0.00

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00

599900 - PRIOR YEAR EXPENSES $4,750.00

1004015 - LIBRARY - CIRCULATION $23,220.57

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $0.00

540050 - R&M - GROUNDS $0.00

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $0.00

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $2.25

533010 - COMPUTER EQUIP UNDER $10,000 $552.10

533015 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE UNDR $10,000 $0.00

540000 - R&M - BUILDINGS $6,374.35

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $483.41

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $214.85

532060 - POSTAGE $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $1,107.55

521102 - ELECTRICITY $7,347.26

521104 - NATURAL GAS $920.65

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $841.33

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $34.50

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $3,949.33

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $24,032.95

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $2,680.00

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

540000 - R&M - BUILDINGS $0.00

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $0.00

1004210 - PARKS/REC - GEN ADMIN $35,117.49

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $0.00

1004125 - LAX CENTER - FACILITY OPS $0.00

532080 - CLEANING/JANITORIAL SUPPLIES $0.00

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.00

540250 - R&M - VEHICLE $0.00

540500 - R&M - OTHER $0.00

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

532060 - POSTAGE $0.00

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $0.00

530250 - LIABILITY INS $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $0.00

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $0.00

521104 - NATURAL GAS $0.00

521130 - GARBAGE SERVICES $0.00

521005 - TRAVEL - OTHER $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $0.00

520120 - EVENT SERVICES $0.00

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $0.00

520060 - MARKETING $0.00

520075 - TEMPORARY LABOR SERVICES $0.00

520101 - CONTRACT SVCS - SECURITY $0.00

520020 - MERCHANT CARD PROCESSOR FEES $0.00

520035 - ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES $0.00

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $0.00
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

532056 - DIESEL FUEL $0.00

521130 - GARBAGE SERVICES $1,288.89

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $648.15

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

521104 - NATURAL GAS $116.00

521105 - SEWER $2,164.63

521106 - STORM WATER $2,792.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $6,496.92

521103 - WATER $5,062.65

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $4,121.85

521001 - TRAVEL - LODGING $0.00

521003 - TRAVEL - MEALS $0.00

520080 - CONTRACT SVCS - MOWING SVCS $0.00

520100 - CONTRACT SVCS - CLEANING $0.00

520105 - CONTRACT SVCS - LANDSCAPING $2,246.28

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $50.40

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $3,550.82

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $2,899.71

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $249.54

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $159.50

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $11,263.17

1004215 - PARKS/REC - PARKS $101,309.72

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $34,252.61

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $13,258.50

532065 - PRINTING SERVICES $0.00

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $0.00

532095 - CLOTHING/UNIFORM $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

532000 - OFFICE SUPPLIES $297.35

532060 - POSTAGE $255.46

520055 - RECRUITMENT FEES & SVCS $0.00

520060 - MARKETING $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $48.59

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,943.90

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,767.60

520015 - BANK FEES $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $107.81
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

521130 - GARBAGE SERVICES $0.00

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $458.94

532055 - GASOLINE FUEL $0.00

521104 - NATURAL GAS $426.26

521105 - SEWER $557.75

521106 - STORM WATER $1,714.35

521101 - TELEPHONE $0.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $8,232.34

521103 - WATER $383.25

520085 - SNOW REMOVAL SVCS $1,488.00

520100 - CONTRACT SVCS - CLEANING $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $1,509.70

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,626.29

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,230.25

520080 - CONTRACT SVCS - MOWING SVCS $1,260.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $70.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $5,851.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $49.53

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $16,000.14

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $5,985.75

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $81.42

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

532005 - PROGRAM SUPPLIES $15,926.66

1004225 - PARKS/REC - FACILITIES $49,224.05

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $8.92

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $3,502.01

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $2,016.38

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $20,218.63

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $56.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $9,654.08

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $0.00

1004220 - PARKS/REC - RECREATION $77,292.76

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $25,910.08

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $91.67

540250 - R&M - VEHICLE $179.55

540450 - R&M - TRAILS $0.00

532099 - GENERAL SUPPLIES $0.00

540050 - R&M - GROUNDS $10,416.88
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

520005 - PROFESSIONAL FEES $0.00

520015 - BANK FEES $4,508.49

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $201,950.08

511010 - WORKERS COMPENSATION DEPT CHGS $12,500.00

511070 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $1,785.00

1009909 - CONTINGENCY $1,920.00

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $1,920.00

1009910 - NON-DEPT - GEN ADMIN $303,469.91

521106 - STORM WATER $296.49

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00

540050 - R&M - GROUNDS $59.11

521103 - WATER $448.98

521104 - NATURAL GAS $102.77

521105 - SEWER $1,022.83

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

521101 - TELEPHONE $10.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $348.98

1004235 - PARKS/REC - AQUATICS $2,289.16

510005 - LIMITED TERM EE SALARIES $0.00

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $0.00

532010 - OPERATING SUPPLIES $0.00

532099 - GENERAL SUPPLIES $4.96

540100 - R&M - EQUIP/MACH $0.00

520090 - TREE REMOVAL SVCS $0.00

520105 - CONTRACT SVCS - LANDSCAPING $0.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $0.00

511015 - LIFE INSURANCE $10.51

511020 - SOCIAL SECURITY AND MEDICARE $1,073.46

511025 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS $1,033.82

510006 - OVERTIME PAY $0.00

510030 - CELL PHONE REIMBURSEMENT $55.00

511005 - HEALTH INSURANCE $4,388.17

550250 - AP PMT BY CREDIT CARD FEE $0.00

1004230 - PARKS/REC - FORESTRY $21,441.13

510000 - SALARIES AND WAGES $14,875.21

532095 - CLOTHING/UNIFORM ($51.23)

532099 - GENERAL SUPPLIES $0.00

540000 - R&M - BUILDINGS $2,350.31
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Period: 11  to 11

For the Month of November 2025

Income Statement

General Fund Income Statement

550150 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE $0.00

550400 - COURT RELATED EXPENSES $0.00

Net Income: $6,853,835.76

532075 - MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS $20,577.10

533015 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE UNDR $10,000 $936.35

550000 - MISCELLANEOUS $1,302.00

531500 - ALCOHOL & DRUG TEST PROGRAM $124.00

531600 - EE HEALTH CARE CONTAINMENT $1,393.79

532060 - POSTAGE $0.07

530200 - PROPERTY INS $652.00

530250 - LIABILITY INS $33,333.33

531100 - EMPLOYEE HEALTH & SAFETY $536.00

521102 - ELECTRICITY $4,650.24

521103 - WATER $64.98

521106 - STORM WATER $311.42

520105 - CONTRACT SVCS - LANDSCAPING $0.00

520110 - OTHER CONTRACTED SVCS $10,900.00

521006 - TRAINING/CONF. REGISTRATION $2,325.36

520025 - OUTSIDE LEGAL SVCS $5,619.70
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION REVISED BUDGET YTD REVENUE AVAILABLE BUDGET % USED

04 CLERK 522,546.00$            504,528.49$          18,017.51$                  96.6%

20 POLICE 241,161.00$            308,352.98$          (67,191.98)$                 127.9%

21 FIRE/FPBS 533,853.88$            537,991.46$          (4,137.58)$                   100.8%

30 PLANNING/ASSESSOR 687,661.12$            869,681.58$          (182,020.46)$               126.5%

33 ENGINEERING 420,812.00$            276,954.74$          143,857.26$                65.8%

34 HIGHWAY/REFUSE 281,000.00$            822,039.75$          (541,039.75)$               292.5%

40 LIBRARY 216,336.00$            194,412.76$          21,923.24$                  89.9%

42 PARKS/RECREATION/GROUNDS/BL 536,000.00$            604,589.43$          (68,589.43)$                 112.8%

99 NON-DEPARTMENTAL 68,963,480.00$      69,608,131.08$     (644,651.08)$               100.9%

Grand Total 72,402,850.00$      73,726,682.27$     (1,323,832.27)$            101.8%

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION REVISED BUDGET YTD EXPENDED AVAILABLE BUDGET % USED

02 FINANCE 1,653,151.00$        1,438,307.46$       214,843.54$                87.00%

03 LEGAL 837,166.00$            748,275.62$          88,890.38$                  89.38%

04 CLERK 601,778.00$            497,974.45$          103,803.55$                82.75%

05 COUNCIL 177,745.00$            145,554.63$          32,190.37$                  81.89%

06 MAYOR 332,477.00$            304,596.65$          27,880.35$                  91.61%

07 MUNICIPAL COURT 254,905.00$            229,489.50$          25,415.50$                  90.03%

08 INFORMATION SERVICES 2,649,743.00$        2,331,669.68$       318,073.32$                88.00%

09 HUMAN RESOURCES 636,862.00$            525,409.96$          111,452.04$                82.50%

20 POLICE 13,931,995.00$      12,567,912.50$     1,364,082.50$             90.21%

21 FIRE/FPBS 13,587,676.05$      12,233,808.46$     1,353,867.59$             90.04%

30 PLANNING/ASSESSOR 2,081,413.95$        1,779,069.83$       302,344.12$                85.47%

33 ENGINEERING 1,927,021.00$        1,742,200.50$       184,820.50$                90.41%

34 HIGHWAY/REFUSE 8,377,481.00$        7,298,476.67$       1,079,004.33$             87.12%

40 LIBRARY 5,201,095.00$        4,495,812.39$       705,282.61$                86.44%

42 PARKS/RECREATION/GROUNDS/BL 5,041,152.00$        4,446,565.27$       594,586.73$                88.21%

99 NON-DEPARTMENTAL 15,428,076.00$      13,563,901.37$     1,864,174.63$             87.92%

Grand Total 72,719,737.00$      64,349,024.94$     8,370,712.06$             88.49%

City of La Crosse

City of La Crosse

General Fund Year-To-Date Expenditure Report

For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

General Fund Year-To-Date Revenue Report
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26-0025 
 

Resolution approving 2025/2026 Bills and Engineering Estimates paid in January 2026. 
 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the monthly 
bills by departments, the details of which are set forth in the attachment hereto, be and the 
same are hereby approved and ordered paid. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that orders be drawn for contract estimates in favor of the 

named person, firm or corporation in the amount stated after their name, the details of which are 
set forth in the attachment hereto, the same being payment for the estimates and purposes set 
forth herein.  

 
 

27



AIRFIELD OPERATIONS 22,393.16 MCPL COURT TRUST 19,250.40
AIRPORT 26,834.76 MISCELLANEOUS AGENCY 148.41
ANIMAL LICENSE 9,430.00 MUNI COURT - GEN ADMIN 137.60
CAPITAL GRANT 790,825.40 NON-DEPT - GEN ADMIN 116,703.31
CAPITAL NOTE FUNDS 25,000.00 NON-DEPT GRANTS 714,361.49
CAPITAL PROGRAM 686,771.47 OPERATING GRANT 41,266.00
CAR WASH 4,064.47 PARKING OPERATIONS 4,142.38
CLERK - ELECTIONS 2,726.63 PARKING UTILITY 23,910.17
CLERK - GEN ADMIN 4,330.51 PARKS - 2023 BOND FUNDS 138,866.88
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 4,679.90 PARKS - 2024 NOTE FUNDS 5,628.78
DEBT SERVICE NON DEPART 95,705.37 PARKS - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 50,216.85
ENGINEERING - GEN ADMIN 1,542.07 PARKS/REC - AQUATICS 22,617.73
FACILITY OPERATIONS 66,824.45 PARKS/REC - FACILITIES 25,710.79
FINANCE - GEN ADMIN 4,595.21 PARKS/REC - FORESTRY 81,081.33
FINANCE - TREASURY/CUST SVC 608.99 PARKS/REC - GEN ADMIN 557.81
FIRE  - FIRE & RESCUE OPS 30,270.66 PARKS/REC - PARKS 20,283.61
FIRE - 2023 NOTE FUNDS 7,981.75 PARKS/REC - RECREATION 17,062.02
FIRE - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 34,012.04 PARKS/REC BOAT HOUSE 2,497.50
FIRE - FLEET & FACILITIES 22,867.62 PARKS/REC BOAT LANDING IMPRV 7,085.19
FIRE - GEN ADMIN 10,538.76 PARKS/REC COPELAND PARK IMPRV 735.00
FIRE - TRAINING & PROF STNDS 6,445.32 PARKS/REC GOLF COURSE 2.20
FIRE EMS ASSISTANCE FAP 38,595.59 PARKS/REC GREEN ISLAND IMPRVM 93.03
FIRE EMS SERVICES 598.47 PARKS/REC PETTIBONE PARK IMPRV 743.06
FIRE HAZMAT TEAM 14,194.78 PARKS/REC SPECIAL OLYMPICS 12,567.50
FUEL MANAGEMENT 81,068.41 PARKS/REC SPECIAL RECREATION 300.40
GEN ADMIN - AIRPORT 16,207.94 PARKS/REC STATE GRANTS 700.00
GEN ADMIN - FINANCE 1,041,845.86 PARKS/REC YOUTH ENRCHMNT ASSOC 198.00
GEN ADMIN - FIRE/CRM 19,859.13 PAYROLL LIABILITIES 609,288.16
GEN ADMIN - IT 9.90 PLANNING - 2024 NOTE FUNDS 2,066.50
GEN ADMIN - NON DEPT 16,820.93 PLANNING - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 19,919.36
GEN ADMIN - PARKING 19,734.58 PLANNING TID APPLICATION FEES 8,158.75
GEN ADMIN - STORM 24,757.84 PLANNING/BUILDING & INSPECTION 3,287.17
GEN ADMIN - TIF 138,253.37 PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-ASSESSMEN 1,003.74
GEN ADMIN - TRANSIT 93,530.43 PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-GEN ADMIN 8,854.21
GEN ADMIN - WASTE WATER 153,599.49 POLICE - 2023 BOND FUNDS 3,551.92
GEN ADMIN - WATER 137,925.29 POLICE - GEN ADMIN 33,577.57
GEN ADMIN TID#18 149,384.78 POLICE EQUITABLE SHARING AGREE 169.00
GENERAL FUND 575,615.96 POLICE GRANT 3,458.57
HIGHWAY - REFUSE & RECYCLING 204,269.44 POLICE K-9 UNIT 1,300.09
HIGHWAY - SERVICE CHRGES/PARTS 60,880.89 POLICE RESERVE PROGRAM 20.99
HIGHWAY - STREET MAINTENANCE 46,522.96 POLICE REVOLVING RESTITUTION 300.00
HUD GRANTS - ADMIN 47.05 POLICE TRAINING 247.50
HUD GRANTS - CDBG 693.65 PRETREATMENT 157.97
HUD GRANTS - HOME 44,294.26 PUMPING 27,624.40
HUD GRANTS - RPLC HSING 1,434.74 REAL ESTATE & PERSONAL PROP TX 110.51
HUMAN RESOURCES - GEN ADMIN 3,171.18 SELF-INSURED HEALTH 393.41
INTEREST CHARGES 237.28 SEWER COLLECTION 59,639.25
IT - 2024 NOTE FUNDS 1,894.66 SOLIDS DISPOSAL 968.06
IT - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 6,341.15 SP ASSIGNED BUDGET CARRYOVER 173.45
IT - GEN ADMIN 88,124.89 SPECIAL ASSIGNED 4,650.02
LA CROSSE CENTER - ADMIN 122,468.18 STOCK ROOM 7,694.90
LA CROSSE CENTER - FOOD & BEV 42,876.87 STORM COLLECTION 14,681.34
LA CROSSE CENTER - PRODUCTION 13,344.12 STREET SWEEPING 187.85
LA CROSSE CENTER FACILITY OPS. 13,372.38 STREETS - 2024 NOTE FUNDS 723,856.72
LABORATORY 9,867.32 STREETS - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 96,642.60
LACROSSE CENTER 315,211.08 TERMINAL OPERATIONS 41,115.68
LAX CENTER - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 33,568.24 TRANSFERS 6.74
LAX CENTER - 2026 NOTE FUNDS 10,675.50 TRANSIT FUND 14,756.04
LEGAL - GEN ADMIN 16,426.87 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 13,795.34
LIBRARY - 2025 NOTE FUNDS 3,876.00 WASTE WATER UTILITY 3,193.68
LIBRARY - CIRCULATION 92,331.55 WATER TREATMENT 6,143.10
LIBRARY - GEN ADMIN 24,499.55 WATER UTILITY 40,421.96
LIFT STATIONS 43,132.95 WWU - 2024 BOND FUNDS 204,739.06
MAYOR - GEN ADMIN 75.90

Grand Total $8,843,113.00

JANUARY 2026 MONTHLY BILL DETAIL
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CITY OF LA CROSSE

WARRANT PUBLICATION LIST

Report generated: 01/07/2026 12:28
User:             nolteb
Program ID:       appdwarr

Page      1

WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
AIRFIELD OPERATIONS
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      55.22
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       1,062.27
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING               355.20
  MID-WEST ELECTRO-TECH CORP                  200.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               3,419.37
  PROVISION PARTNERS COOPERATIVE           13,120.00
  SAFE-FAST INC                                75.79
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                6.47
  WOLTER INC                                1,179.35
                                           19,473.67

AIRPORT
  AMERICAN RISK MANAGEMENT RESOU           21,281.86
  COULEE REGION COMMUNICATIONS,               265.00
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       3,293.76
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA               41.29
  ROBERTSON RYAN & ASSOCIATES IN            1,848.85
                                           26,730.76

ANIMAL LICENSE
  COULEE REGION ANIMAL CONTROL D            9,430.00
                                            9,430.00

CAPITAL GRANT
  ENGBERG ANDERSON INC                     15,047.54
  MARKET & JOHNSON INC                    775,777.86
                                          790,825.40

CAPITAL NOTE FUNDS
  ZAMBONI COMPANY USA INC                  25,000.00
                                           25,000.00

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  INDUSTRIAL SAFETY INC                     4,300.18
                                            4,300.18

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  1ST BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC                9,794.62
                                            9,794.62

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  GLASS SERVICE CENTER INC                  5,861.14
                                            5,861.14
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CITY OF LA CROSSE

WARRANT PUBLICATION LIST

Report generated: 01/07/2026 12:28
User:             nolteb
Program ID:       appdwarr

Page      2

WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  ALL AMERICAN LUMBER INC                 143,561.83
  JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS IN            8,195.55
                                          151,757.38

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  MEAD AND HUNT INC                        40,617.63
  WSP USA INC                              39,248.67
                                           79,866.30

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  A-1 EXCAVATING LLC                        6,825.00
  ABATEMENT SOLUTIONS INC                     944.39
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                     1,658.33
  DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES INC                 17,564.40
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                      20,327.24
  I&S GROUP INC                            32,925.30
  MEAD AND HUNT INC                             4.29
  RIVER ARCHITECTS INC                      8,002.08
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC            41,288.98
  SJ ELECTRO SYSTEMS LLC                      875.96
  TOMAH ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR           16,490.00
                                          146,905.97

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  A-1 EXCAVATING LLC                       24,564.00
  ABATEMENT SOLUTIONS INC                     944.40
  BKC CONSTRUCTION LLC                     28,255.65
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                     1,658.34
  CHIPPEWA CONCRETE SERVICES INC              713.99
  DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES INC                148,431.38
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                      34,135.47
  GERKE EXCAVATING INC                      2,335.17
  MEAD AND HUNT INC                             4.29
  RIVER ARCHITECTS INC                      8,002.10
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC             6,195.09
                                          255,239.88

CAPITAL PROGRAM
  ABATEMENT SOLUTIONS INC                     944.39
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                     1,658.33
  CHIPPEWA CONCRETE SERVICES INC              447.47
  DAHL AUTOMOTIVE ONALASKA INC              4,925.65
  GERKE EXCAVATING INC                     12,872.99
  MEAD AND HUNT INC                             4.28
  RIVER ARCHITECTS INC                      8,002.07

30



CITY OF LA CROSSE

WARRANT PUBLICATION LIST

Report generated: 01/07/2026 12:28
User:             nolteb
Program ID:       appdwarr

Page      3

WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
                                           28,855.18

CAR WASH
  ASCENTEK CORP                             1,049.96
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               1,017.98
                                            2,067.94

CLERK - GEN ADMIN
  COUNTY OF LA CROSSE WISCONSIN             1,500.00
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        58.36
  SONDRA CRAIG                                 13.00
                                            1,571.36

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS
  DAIRYLAND POWER COOPERATIVE               3,461.71
  PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK INC                 962.40
  THE PERFECT ANSWER INC                      202.55
                                            4,626.66

DEBT SERVICE NON DEPART
  BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP PAR           12,900.00
  BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL           28,261.15
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                      53,394.22
  US BANK NATL ASSOC                        1,150.00
                                           95,705.37

ENGINEERING - GEN ADMIN
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        33.18
  WI DEPT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTI               20.00
                                               53.18

FACILITY OPERATIONS
  ATLAS CRYPT & MFG CO, INC                 4,749.00
  HAWKINS INC                              33,922.92
  INDUSTRIAL AUTOMATION AND ENGI              108.75
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               4,790.79
  QUALITY CUBICLE INSTALLATION L              100.00
  RON HAMMES REFRIGERATION CO IN              120.04
  SJ ELECTRO SYSTEMS LLC                   13,076.90
                                           56,868.40

FINANCE - GEN ADMIN
  CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC                568.44
  CHADWICK HAWKINS                            278.60
  HENRICKSEN & COMPANY INC                    147.18
  JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES INC               1,875.00
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WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        27.80
  THE ARTINA GROUP INC                      1,378.04
                                            4,275.06

FIRE  - FIRE & RESCUE OPS
  EMERGENCY SERVICE MARKETING CO            1,329.83
  IMAGE TREND LLC                           3,500.00
  MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC                   23,069.95
                                           27,899.78

FIRE - 2023 NOTE FUNDS
  ZOLL MEDICAL CORP                         7,981.75
                                            7,981.75

FIRE - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  HSR ASSOCIATES INC                        2,475.00
  TD PADESKY ELECTRIC INC                   4,772.20
  ZOLL MEDICAL CORP                        21,161.36
                                           28,408.56

FIRE - FLEET & FACILITIES
  BENEDICT REFRIGERATION SERVICE              356.50
  DENNIS PRIEBE PLUMBING INC                  340.00
  HASTINGS AIR ENERGY CONTROL IN            2,043.95
  INDUSTRIAL SAFETY INC                     1,783.40
  JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC               2,790.00
  KWIK TRIP INC                               982.40
  RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC                3,010.66
  WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION                   219.50
  WINONA CONTROLS INC                         264.10
                                           11,790.51

FIRE - GEN ADMIN
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                     393.42
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        76.13
  MISSIONSQUARE RETIREMENT                  1,787.40
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               7,119.36
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN               46.07
                                            9,422.38

FIRE - TRAINING & PROF STNDS
  CMC RESCUE INC                            6,000.00
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING                90.00
                                            6,090.00
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WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
FIRE EMS ASSISTANCE FAP
  HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC              15,453.37
  MED-TECH RESOURCE                           440.27
  WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEGE                11,073.02
  ZOLL MEDICAL CORP                        11,190.97
                                           38,157.63

FIRE HAZMAT TEAM
  WI STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC INC              354.56
                                              354.56

FUEL MANAGEMENT
  HARTLAND FUEL PRODUCTS LLC               81,068.41
                                           81,068.41

GEN ADMIN - AIRPORT
  ALLEN MEDIA BROADCASTING EVANS            1,535.00
  COULEE REGION COMMUNICATIONS,               265.00
  CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY INC               9,810.00
  GDLD INC                                  1,009.60
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        10.53
  QUEENB TELEVISION LLC                     2,000.00
                                           14,630.13

GEN ADMIN - FINANCE
  BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF WI            786,106.58
  DELTA DENTAL OF WI INC                   14,705.04
  NEIGHBORHOOD FAMILY CLINICS IN           15,380.00
  PROFESSIONAL BENEFIT ADMINISTR          225,603.59
                                        1,041,795.21

GEN ADMIN - FIRE/CRM
  C&C MACHINE INC                             110.41
  JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC              17,688.85
  MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC                    2,059.87
                                           19,859.13

GEN ADMIN - NON DEPT
  WISCONSIN MUNICIPAL MUTUAL               16,670.93
                                           16,670.93

GEN ADMIN - NON DEPT
  MID-WEST ELECTRO-TECH CORP                  150.00
                                              150.00
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WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          

GEN ADMIN - PARKING
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      32.21
  BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP PAR            3,100.00
  BAYCOM INC                                6,108.00
  CRAIG ALAN OLESON                           202.50
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       1,529.51
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING               135.23
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                         7.23
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                   3.87
  PARKING UTILITY REFUND VENDOR                62.38
  PARKMOBILE LLC                            4,646.76
  T2 SYSTEMS CANADA INC                     1,820.00
  T2 SYSTEMS INC                               36.00
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                3.77
                                           17,687.46

GEN ADMIN - STORM
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      23.01
  BERRY DUNN MCNEIL & PARKER LLC           17,940.00
  BOBCAT OF THE COULEE REGION IN            5,964.20
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                   2.77
  RUEKERT & MIELKE INC                        825.17
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                2.69
                                           24,757.84

GEN ADMIN - TIF
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC            24,459.36
                                           24,459.36

GEN ADMIN - TIF
  CHRIS RODERIQUE                          20,000.00
  EHLERS & ASSOCIATES                      21,937.50
  I&S GROUP INC                             8,854.35
  LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALI              316.00
  MCCABE CONSTRUCTION INC                  34,295.27
                                           85,403.12

GEN ADMIN - TIF
  BEST KEPT PORTABLES LLC                     129.00
  PRIVATE LINES INC                         1,950.00
                                            2,079.00

GEN ADMIN - TIF
  DRIFT SHARE INC                           8,250.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                   4.66
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WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
                                            8,254.66

GEN ADMIN - TIF
  JJAWC LLC                                18,057.23
                                           18,057.23

GEN ADMIN - TRANSIT
  ABBY VANS INC                            54,949.86
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                     110.43
  BERNIE  J BUCHNER INC                     2,783.77
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                        85.00
  CORPORATE EMBROIDERY                      3,164.50
  DEREK YANG                                  167.11
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                         549.99
  J & K OF LA CROSSE, INC                     890.00
  JAMES WHITAKER                               73.12
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               1,639.88
  NOU YANG                                     66.46
  POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC                   3,395.10
  ROCK OIL REFINING INC                        90.00
  SCHNEIDER HEATING & AIR CONDIT            1,023.02
  TALON PROTECTION AGENCY INC               5,607.65
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN               12.93
                                           74,608.82

GEN ADMIN - WASTE WATER
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      69.02
  BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP PAR           65,000.00
  BERRY DUNN MCNEIL & PARKER LLC           17,940.00
  BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP                      4,506.00
  BREYER'S SALES & SERVICE                    114.97
  BRIGHTSPEED HOLDING LLC                     123.27
  DAHL AUTOMOTIVE ONALASKA INC              8,482.37
  DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES INC                 17,703.50
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                         468.77
  FASTENAL COMPANY                            111.28
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                         5.39
  MICHAEL'S TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC             1,420.87
  MULCAHY SHAW WATER INC                      905.50
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                   8.30
  RUEKERT & MIELKE INC                     20,349.91
  SAFE-FAST INC                               106.82
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC             2,338.05
  STRAND ASSOCIATES INC                     7,026.78
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                8.08
  WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEGE                 3,850.00
  WINONA RENTAL INC                           200.00
                                          150,738.88
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WARRANT RANGE: SP120125 TO SP123125  DATES: 01/01/25 TO 12/31/25

ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
GEN ADMIN - WATER
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      80.52
  AIRGAS INC                                  367.20
  BERRY DUNN MCNEIL & PARKER LLC           17,940.00
  BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP                      1,188.00
  BOGIE ENTERPRISES INC                       717.25
  CITY OF ONALASKA                         12,638.78
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                         182.93
  FIRST SUPPLY LLC #3010                      192.54
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                      79,195.85
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING               143.78
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        17.82
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                   9.69
  PROCESS RESEARCH SOLUTIONS LLC            7,731.00
  RUEKERT & MIELKE INC                        825.17
  TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL CO LTD               331.91
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                9.43
  WATER REFUNDS                             2,941.56
  WESTERN WISCONSIN WATERWORKS P               40.00
                                          124,553.43

GEN ADMIN - WATER
  I&S GROUP INC                             8,717.50
                                            8,717.50

GEN ADMIN TID#18
  GARY THURK                                  112.50
  MARTIN LEUM                              20,510.00
  NORTHEASTERN TITLE LOANS LLC             48,780.62
  REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF               61,518.76
  RIGHT OF WAY PROFESSIONALS INC           16,000.00
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC             2,462.90
                                          149,384.78

GENERAL FUND
  AMERICAN REGISTRY FOR INTERNET              525.00
  ANDREW DITTMAN                              127.47
  DAN KLOSS                                   102.33
  EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC                      7,122.72
  ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN            6,776.44
  EMERGENCY SERVICE MARKETING CO            6,649.17
  FORTRA LLC                               30,160.80
  GIS WORKSHOP LLC                            608.00
  GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM INC                   47,338.35
  GRANICUS LLC                             59,274.30
  LA CROSSE AREA DEVELOPMENT COR           25,690.00
  LEGAL FILES SOFTWARE INC                  6,485.00
  MICRO TECHNOLOGY SERVICES INC             2,995.00
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA              559.87
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ORG
  VENDOR NAME                                AMOUNT          
  OPG-3 INC                                22,804.96
  REC REFUNDS                                  57.00
  ROBERTSON RYAN & ASSOCIATES IN            8,794.14
  SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LA CROSSE              3,437.19
  SECURE FIRE & SAFETY LLC                    650.00
  SERGEANT LABORATORIES INC                 7,314.88
  TRAFFIC CONTROL CORPORATION              10,952.31
  TRITECH SOFTWARE SYSTEMS                 41,309.74
  TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                  221,079.40
  US BANK NATL ASSOC                      368,918.39
  WI DEPT OF REVENUE                       39,110.39
                                          918,842.85

HIGHWAY - REFUSE & RECYCLING
  CRESCENT PRINTING COMPANY INC             9,423.08
  DAVY ENGINEERING CO INC                   4,578.30
  DUMMER FAMILY ENTERPRISES LLC               388.24
  HARTER'S QUICK CLEAN UP SERVIC          184,345.65
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING             4,616.46
  LA CROSSE COUNTY SOLID WASTE D              161.85
  PREMIUM WATERS INC                           10.95
                                          203,524.53

HIGHWAY - SERVICE CHRGES/PARTS
  DAVE SYVERSON TRUCK CENTER INC            1,833.38
                                            1,833.38

HIGHWAY - STREET MAINTENANCE
  3M COMPANY                                2,846.25
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                     209.36
  BRIGHTSPEED HOLDING LLC                      19.55
  FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS, LLC              4,064.38
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                       106.26
  NOREGON SYSTEMS LLC                       9,480.35
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               6,511.71
  ROCK OIL REFINING INC                        90.00
  SAFE-FAST INC                               318.28
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN               24.52
                                           23,670.66

HUD GRANTS - CDBG
  LINZI WASHTOCK                              200.20
                                              200.20

HUD GRANTS - HOME
  BEST KEPT PORTABLES LLC                     516.00
  DONALD W ELLIS                               70.00
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  EARLEY DRYWALL & CONSTRUCTION,           22,779.84
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING             1,082.00
  LA CROSSE GLASS COMPANY INC               3,690.00
  MARTY WALLESER                            4,200.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                 219.26
  POELLINGER INC                           10,900.00
                                           43,457.10

HUD GRANTS - RPLC HSING
  DONALD W ELLIS                              960.00
  MARTY WALLESER                              360.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                 114.74
                                            1,434.74

HUMAN RESOURCES - GEN ADMIN
  HENRICKSEN & COMPANY INC                  2,941.49
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        66.45
                                            3,007.94

INTEREST CHARGES
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                         237.28
                                              237.28

IT - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                       955.00
  KISH & SONS ELECTRIC INC                    438.91
                                            1,393.91

IT - GEN ADMIN
  DURAND ALLEN MATHE                           62.50
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                            .07
  HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC              30,000.00
  KISH & SONS ELECTRIC INC                  1,478.18
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                         1.45
  TRAFFIC CONTROL CORPORATION                 912.69
                                           32,454.89

LA CROSSE CENTER - ADMIN
  BRIGHTSPEED HOLDING LLC                     452.58
  COMMERCIAL AV SYSTEMS LLC                14,258.76
  HARTER'S QUICK CLEAN UP SERVIC            1,897.72
  LA CROSSE COUNTY CONV & VISITO           94,301.68
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        51.44
  MARION BYERSON                            2,918.00
  NEI-TURNER MEDIA GROUP INC                1,500.00
  NELSON FLAG & DISPLAY INC                   600.00
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  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               6,033.61
                                          122,013.79

LA CROSSE CENTER - FOOD & BEV
  EVENT ESSENTIALS INC                        926.60
  HOLIDAY WHOLESALE INC                    11,577.01
  MARC ANDERSON                             4,225.96
  MISSISSIPPI WELDERS SUPPLY CO                41.40
  PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF LA C            8,793.90
  PERFORMANCE FOOD GROUP INC               15,572.13
  RON HAMMES REFRIGERATION CO IN            1,091.33
                                           42,228.33

LA CROSSE CENTER - PRODUCTION
  ALLEN MEDIA BROADCASTING EVANS              750.00
  BILL YOUNG PRODUCTIONS, INC               1,425.00
  ELEVATE MEDIA GROUP INC                     309.00
  FAMILY RADIO INC                            610.00
  LA COMMUNICATIONS INC                       780.00
  NELSON FLAG & DISPLAY INC                 7,000.00
  NEXSTAR BROADCASTING INC                    600.00
  SCOTT GUMZ                                  350.00
  SPARTA-TOMAH BROADCASTING CO I              630.80
  TERRY SEBRANEK                            1,200.00
  TRICOR BUSINESS HOLDINGS LLC                200.00
                                           13,854.80

LA CROSSE CENTER FACILITY OPS.
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                     200.16
  EVENT ESSENTIALS INC                        235.00
  J F AHERN COMPANY                           863.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                  24.08
  ROLLINS INC                                 125.00
  TRI-STATE SOUND & LIGHT LLC                 600.00
  UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN                     840.00
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN               23.44
  VESTIS GROUP INC                          6,765.48
                                            9,676.16

LABORATORY
  DAVY ENGINEERING CO INC                   2,222.25
  PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC                623.00
                                            2,845.25

LABORATORY
  DAVY ENGINEERING CO INC                   1,120.00
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                                            1,120.00

LACROSSE CENTER
  311 TOURING INC                          77,000.00
  ARTIST GROUP INTERNATIONAL LLC           11,250.00
  DEGY BOOKING INTERNATIONAL INC           46,500.00
  FINGER ELEVEN TOURING INC                 7,525.00
  ILLINOIS CASUALTY CO                      3,687.00
  JSJD MEDIA LLC                            3,000.00
  LIFERS INC                                3,500.00
  LIT LIVE INC                             16,250.00
  MICE TOURING INC                         25,000.00
  MULTIVIEW INC                             5,500.00
  NONPOINT TOURING INC                     10,000.00
  PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO OF LA C            2,181.48
  SOUND OF TITANS INC                      13,975.00
  SUPER SEXY INC                           75,000.00
  TBFH LLC                                 12,500.00
  TRICOR BUSINESS HOLDINGS LLC              2,000.00
                                          314,868.48

LAX CENTER - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  KISH & SONS ELECTRIC INC                 13,698.50
  TRI-STATE SOUND & LIGHT LLC              12,274.74
  ZETTLER DESIGN STUDIO LLC                 7,595.00
                                           33,568.24

LAX CENTER - 2026 NOTE FUNDS
  I&S GROUP INC                            10,675.50
                                           10,675.50

LEGAL - GEN ADMIN
  LEGAL FILES SOFTWARE INC                 15,500.00
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                         9.92
                                           15,509.92

LIBRARY - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  IMEG CONSULTANTS CORP                     3,876.00
                                            3,876.00

LIBRARY - CIRCULATION
  CENGAGE LEARNING INC                        576.59
  EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC                         80.43
  EO JOHNSON CO INC                           800.00
  MIDWEST TAPE LLC                         25,698.06
  PLAYAWAY PRODUCTS LLC                     2,733.58
  WINDING RIVERS LIBRARY SYSTEM            41,569.00
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                                           71,457.66

LIBRARY - GEN ADMIN
  BRIGHTSPEED HOLDING LLC                      88.12
  CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS LLC                3.42
  ENGBERG ANDERSON INC                      1,176.00
  GUNDERSEN CLINIC LTD                        160.00
  HENGEL BROTHERS INC                       2,340.00
  J F AHERN COMPANY                           714.00
  KWIK TRIP INC                               100.53
  MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC                    2,119.32
  NEIGHBORHOOD FAMILY CLINICS IN              160.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               6,981.66
  QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC                     14.17
                                           13,857.22

LIFT STATIONS
  CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRI              162.04
  FIRST SUPPLY LLC #3010                      244.14
  SJ ELECTRO SYSTEMS LLC                    5,339.62
  VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY LLC                2,470.49
                                            8,216.29

LIFT STATIONS
  BORTON CONSTRUCTION, INC                 29,589.20
  LA CROSSE GLASS COMPANY INC               3,281.43
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               2,046.03
                                           34,916.66

MAYOR - GEN ADMIN
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                         6.79
                                                6.79

MCPL COURT TRUST
  COULEE REGION ANIMAL CONTROL D              340.00
  LA CROSSE COUNTY TREASURER                4,170.80
  MUNICIPAL COURT REFUND VENDOR               159.80
  STATE OF WISCONSIN                       14,579.80
                                           19,250.40

MISCELLANEOUS AGENCY
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                      57.52
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                  90.89
                                              148.41
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MUNI COURT - GEN ADMIN
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        23.66
  PREMIUM WATERS INC                           35.95
                                               59.61

NON-DEPT - GEN ADMIN
  AMERICAN BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES            6,773.28
  BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP PAR            5,250.00
  BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP                     28,657.50
  DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES INC                  5,937.50
  HENRICKSEN & COMPANY INC                  4,972.81
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI              39,647.50
  POSTMASTER - LA CROSSE                    1,980.00
  SISTER CITIES INTERNATIONAL IN              810.00
  STATE OF COLORADO                             1.50
  STATE OF MINNESOTA                            3.00
  T E BRENNAN CO                            6,687.00
  TRILOGY CONSULTING LLC                   11,010.00
  TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                        5.00
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN              886.99
  WENK AVIATION INSURANCE LLC                 440.00
                                          113,062.08

NON-DEPT GRANTS
  BAKER TILLY ADVISORY GROUP PAR            1,237.50
  CHIPPEWA CONCRETE SERVICES INC          166,445.00
  COULEECAP INC                           357,000.00
  MARTY WALLESER                            2,520.00
  MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC            16,755.00
  RIVER TRAVEL MEDIA INC                    1,666.66
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC                72.83
  STRUPP EXCAVATING INC                   168,664.50
                                          714,361.49

OPERATING GRANT
  DRIFT SHARE INC                          41,266.00
                                           41,266.00

PARKING OPERATIONS
  METROPOLIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LL            3,592.79
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                 287.84
                                            3,880.63

PARKING UTILITY
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       4,574.61
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA                4.31
  ROBERTSON RYAN & ASSOCIATES IN           19,331.25
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                                           23,910.17

PARKS - 2023 BOND FUNDS
  ALL AMERICAN LUMBER INC                 126,669.70
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                       3,322.18
  MAKEPEACE ENGINEERING LLC                 3,375.00
  REXEL USA INC                             5,500.00
                                          138,866.88

PARKS - 2024 NOTE FUNDS
  WI DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION                 5,628.78
                                            5,628.78

PARKS - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  MCCABE CONSTRUCTION INC                  45,822.75
  POINT OF BEGINNING INC                    4,394.10
                                           50,216.85

PARKS/REC - AQUATICS
  CARRICO AQUATIC RESOURCES INC            14,653.50
  COULEE REGION MECHANICAL CONTR              330.00
  DYNAMIC CONCRETE RESURFACING L            2,689.21
  TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC                    4,730.00
                                           22,402.71

PARKS/REC - FACILITIES
  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS                   454.43
  JOSHUA R GATES                              900.00
  KISH & SONS ELECTRIC INC                    792.95
  KWIK TRIP INC                                54.33
  LES MANSKE & SONS EXCAVATING &            7,140.00
  MARTY WALLESER                              130.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI              10,337.65
  PETER J THEIS                               725.00
  SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO                 1,001.70
  UNIFIRST CORPORATION                        242.60
                                           21,778.66

PARKS/REC - FORESTRY
  HOFFMAN & MCNAMARA CO                    78,896.00
                                           78,896.00

PARKS/REC - GEN ADMIN
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                       251.04
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                                              251.04

PARKS/REC - PARKS
  BEST KEPT PORTABLES LLC                   1,942.00
  C MICHAEL CHARRON                           800.00
  COUNTY OF LA CROSSE WISCONSIN               239.85
  EDWARD F HAMMELL                          2,849.38
  HELPING HANDS OUTDOORS LLC                  600.00
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING               506.40
  LA CROSSE MAIL & PRINT SOLUTIO               45.01
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                  95.99
  PREMIUM WATERS INC                           25.95
  RIVER CITY LAWNSCAPE INC                    133.60
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN              327.20
  WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEGE                 3,850.00
                                           11,415.38

PARKS/REC - RECREATION
  JUDITH ANN DUDKIEWCZ                        138.00
  LA CROSSE COMMUNITY THEATRE               1,815.00
  LAMERS BUS LINES, INC.                    4,120.00
  READY BUS COMPANY INC                     3,147.25
                                            9,220.25

PARKS/REC BOAT HOUSE
  GARY THURK                                2,497.50
                                            2,497.50

PARKS/REC BOAT LANDING IMPRV
  BEST KEPT PORTABLES LLC                     375.00
  BOBCAT OF THE COULEE REGION IN            2,000.00
  GARY THURK                                2,992.50
  HILLTOPPER REFUSE & RECYCLING               127.14
  MAKEPEACE ENGINEERING LLC                   520.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                  15.45
  SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION CO                   561.10
  T2 SYSTEMS CANADA INC                       450.00
                                            7,041.19

PARKS/REC COPELAND PARK IMPRV
  RIVER ARCHITECTS INC                        735.00
                                              735.00

PARKS/REC PETTIBONE PARK IMPRV
  HARTER'S QUICK CLEAN UP SERVIC              633.07
                                              633.07
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PARKS/REC SPECIAL OLYMPICS
  GHELFI AWARDS                               359.50
  GMG INC                                   4,446.00
  READY BUS COMPANY INC                     1,667.86
  WILDWOOD DESIGNS INC                      2,088.50
                                            8,561.86

PARKS/REC STATE GRANTS
  MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC               700.00
                                              700.00

PARKS/REC YOUTH ENRCHMNT ASSOC
  WAYNE D ELLEFSON SR                         198.00
                                              198.00

PAYROLL LIABILITIES
  AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION 519             1,309.05
  CREATIVE FINANCE INC                        150.00
  FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF L            1,327.50
  FIREFIGHTERS CREDIT UNION                 4,797.94
  GREAT RIVERS UNITED WAY INC                  52.00
  LA CROSSE PROFESSIONAL POLICE             2,405.50
  MARK HARRING                                 83.04
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA           11,590.44
  MISSIONSQUARE RETIREMENT                 64,517.14
  STARMOUNT LIFE INSURANCE COMPA            2,945.01
  STATE OF COLORADO                           323.07
  STATE OF MINNESOTA                          553.29
  STATE OF WI DEPT OF CHILDREN A            2,580.01
  STATE OF WISCONSIN                       81,912.37
  UNITED STATES TREASURY                  434,741.80
                                          609,288.16

PLANNING - 2024 NOTE FUNDS
  DRIFT SHARE INC                           2,066.50
                                            2,066.50

PLANNING - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  R A SMITH INC                            19,919.36
                                           19,919.36

PLANNING TID APPLICATION FEES
  EHLERS & ASSOCIATES                       8,158.75
                                            8,158.75
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PLANNING/BUILDING & INSPECTION
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        23.17
  ONE TIME PAY                                270.38
                                              293.55

PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-ASSESSMEN
  ALYSSA BRITTON                                9.10
  COSTAR REALTY INFORMATION INC               430.00
  DAMMON KROLL                                 67.20
  JOSH BENRUD                                 172.20
  SHANNON NEUMANN                             231.70
                                              910.20

PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT-GEN ADMIN
  BLASCHKO ENTERPRISES INC                    750.00
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                        13.46
  MARTY WALLESER                            5,610.00
  MOLLY MCCORMICK                             159.56
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                 278.34
  PALE BLUE DOT LLC                           900.00
  PAUL NICHOLAS                             1,012.00
                                            8,723.36

POLICE - 2023 BOND FUNDS
  JAY HASKELL                               3,551.92
                                            3,551.92

POLICE - GEN ADMIN
  ADI HOLDING COMPANY LLC                     398.02
  ANDREW DITTMAN                               12.00
  AXON ENTERPRISE INC                       7,074.60
  BAYCOM INC                                  177.69
  CORY BRANDL                                  31.52
  DAHL COLLISION LLC                        2,700.37
  DAN KLOSS                                     6.00
  INTERACTIVE DATA LLC                         38.71
  IQ DATA SYSTEMS                              68.25
  JAY HASKELL                               2,373.08
  JONI MARIE KREPLINE                       7,074.17
  JOSHUA R GATES                              875.00
  KWIK TRIP INC                             1,188.00
  LA CROSSE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFI            7,155.00
  LOFFLER COMPANIES INC                       153.49
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI                  47.89
  PERSONNEL EVALUATION INC                     30.00
  RANDY L BREHMER AND CYNTHIA J                60.00
  ROLLINS INC                                  77.00
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  SAFE-FAST INC                               350.00
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN               46.60
  WI DEPT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTI               40.00
  WORD OF LIFE MINISTRIES INC                 544.63
                                           30,522.02

POLICE EQUITABLE SHARING AGREE
  ADORAMA INC                                 169.00
                                              169.00

POLICE GRANT
  COUNTY OF LA CROSSE WISCONSIN             3,458.57
                                            3,458.57

POLICE REVOLVING RESTITUTION
  MAYO CLINIC HEALTH SYSTEM                   300.00
                                              300.00

POLICE TRAINING
  DANIEL MANDUJANO                            118.44
                                              118.44

PUMPING
  BRIGHTSPEED HOLDING LLC                      30.71
  LA CROSSE GLASS COMPANY INC               5,220.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               3,080.82
  UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORA              248.86
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN              326.78
  WATER WELL INVESTMENTS LLC               19,238.00
                                           28,145.17

REAL ESTATE & PERSONAL PROP TX
  TREASURER REFUNDS                           110.51
                                              110.51

SELF-INSURED HEALTH
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA                3.31
  TREASURER REFUNDS                           390.10
                                              393.41

SEWER COLLECTION
  BADGER ENVIRONMENTAL & EARTHWO           26,006.80
  FIRST SUPPLY LLC #3010                      228.29
  FLOW-RITE PIPE & SEWER SERVICE           29,349.34
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  MIDWEST CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS              890.00
                                           56,474.43

SOLIDS DISPOSAL
  DONALD E NUMSEN                             814.50
  LA CROSSE COUNTY SOLID WASTE D              153.56
                                              968.06

SP ASSIGNED BUDGET CARRYOVER
  BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP                        170.00
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                           3.45
                                              173.45

SPECIAL ASSIGNED
  GATEWAY AREA COUNCIL INC                    200.00
  GOPHER STATE SPORTSMAN'S CLUB               300.00
  WI STATE FIRE CHIEFS ASSOC INC              354.56
                                              854.56

STOCK ROOM
  SAFE-FAST INC                               958.51
                                              958.51

STORM COLLECTION
  FLOW-RITE PIPE & SEWER SERVICE           14,681.34
                                           14,681.34

STREET SWEEPING
  LA CROSSE COUNTY SOLID WASTE D              187.85
                                              187.85

STREETS - 2024 NOTE FUNDS
  A-1 EXCAVATING LLC                      302,971.36
  ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY                 38,179.00
  CHIPPEWA CONCRETE SERVICES INC           37,368.12
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                     208,181.38
  MATHY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY              130,982.16
  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC             3,597.68
  WSP USA INC                               2,577.02
                                          723,856.72

STREETS - 2025 NOTE FUNDS
  ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY                  9,317.25
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                      58,616.60
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  JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS IN           28,708.75
                                           96,642.60

TERMINAL OPERATIONS
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                      29,900.00
  NESNAH GROUP LLC                            451.00
  NORTHERN STATES POWER CO WI               8,848.02
  V-DRIVE WAKESPORTS LLC                      490.00
  VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY LLC                   37.79
                                           39,726.81

TRANSFERS
  VERNON ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE IN                6.74
                                                6.74

TRANSIT FUND
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA              261.48
  ROBERTSON RYAN & ASSOCIATES IN           14,494.56
                                           14,756.04

TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION
  BOB'S LOCK & SAFE INC                     1,130.00
  FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC                    861.00
  HYDROCORPS LLC                            4,450.00
  TOMAH ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTOR            6,879.68
                                           13,320.68

WASTE WATER UTILITY
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       1,885.13
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA              113.55
                                            1,998.68

WATER TREATMENT
  DAVY ENGINEERING CO INC                   1,828.00
  HAWKINS INC                               4,243.55
                                            6,071.55

WATER UTILITY
  C&C MACHINE INC                          20,820.00
  DONOHUE & ASSOCIATES INC                  6,356.36
  ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                       1,615.40
  FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC                    554.81
  FIRST SUPPLY LLC #3010                      145.27
  MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA               66.12
  PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK INC                  89.00
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  SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC             6,000.00
                                           35,646.96

WWU - 2024 BOND FUNDS
  A-1 EXCAVATING LLC                        9,588.75
  FOWLER & HAMMER INC                      10,475.15
  GERKE EXCAVATING INC                     12,622.91
  MCCABE CONSTRUCTION INC                   2,437.50
  VISU-SEWER LLC                          169,614.75
                                          204,739.06
                          TOTAL         8,843,113.00
                ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Nolte, Brent **                 
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PCARD DETAIL - DECEMBER 2025

ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
100 20,768 BWY*FBINAA NATL OFFI 135.00

100 20,768 CDW GOVT #AG9DM6D 8,502.88

100 20,768 EB *UW-STEVENS POINT 108.55

100 20,768 FARONICS TECHNOLOGIE 8,478.75

100 20,768 HALFMOON EDUCATION I 360.00

100 20,768 IN *BOOK PAGE 1,260.00

100 20,768 INTERNATIONAL CO-RES 41.67

100 20,768 ITE 360.00

100 20,768 PELRA* IL 150.00

100 20,768 TRANSOFT SOLUTION IN 910.00

100 20,768 UWLAX - HANDSHAKE 295.00

100 20,768 WSLS 215.00

100 20,768 ZOOM.COM 888-799-966 4,874.65

260 20,768 MPI HQ 342.60

290 20,768 AGENT FEE   89009150 30.00

290 20,768 AMERICAN AIR00173482 829.97

290 20,768 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 339.16

290 20,768 KOHLER WI RESORT HOT 108.05

290 20,768 PACKTRACK 116.67

290 20,768 PACKTRACK 116.67

290 20,768 PACKTRACK 122.50

290 20,768 POLICE EXECUTIVE RES 500.00

290 20,768 SQ *WISCONSIN ASSOCI 500.00

290 20,768 WI DOJ* FIRST LINE S 283.11

290 20,768 WI DOJ* FIRST LINE S 283.11

290 20,768 WI DOJ* FIRST LINE S 283.11

290 20,768 WI DOJ* FIRST LINE S 283.11

600 20,768 IN *WOMEN IN AVIATIO 59.00

600 20,768 QTHHOSTING* QTH HOST 45.00

630 20,768 WI STATE HYGIENE LAB 1,195.00

640 20,768 AMERICAN WATER WORKS 4,775.00

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 131.72

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 6.16

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 40.08

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 49.19

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 16.12

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 7.37

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 10.56

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 14.99

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 2.70

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 38.24

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 25.60

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 814.95

800 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 157.15

800 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B89XA6Q 146.97

800 20,768 CSE*CONS ENERGY 38.65

800 20,768 CSE*CONS ENERGY 153.25
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
800 20,768 CSE*CONS ENERGY 67.30

800 20,768 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS 80.64

800 20,768 GOODYEAR AUTO SRV CT 1,104.00

800 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 70.74

800 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 105.20

800 20,768 MIDLANDPAPER.COM 204.02

800 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 34.52

800 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 154.15

800 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 80.00

800 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 1.72

800 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 783.30

800 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 1,112.37

800 20,768 PRECISE MRM LLC 525.48

800 20,768 QUILL CORPORATION 181.44

800 20,768 QUILL CORPORATION -181.44

800 20,768 SCHILLING SUPPLY COM 583.63

800 20,768 ZORO TOOLS INC 175.62

1000210 20,768 CDW GOVT #FINANCE - 52.11

1000210 20,768 CDW GOVT #FINANCE - 236.84

1000210 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 6.79

1000210 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 24.41

1000225 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B25BY9P 223.55

1000225 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B82N55K 137.55

1000225 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B880N1N 114.36

1000225 20,768 RS WAREHOUSE STAMPS 133.53

1000310 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B04AW35 17.96

1000310 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 11.55

1000310 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 0.87

1000310 20,768 THOMSON WEST*TCD 886.57

1000410 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 1.79

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 153.39

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 29.38

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 209.79

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 264.39

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 209.12

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 207.02

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 260.63

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 180.74

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 264.39

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 296.38

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 155.27

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 168.12

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 50.40

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 138.69

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 43.04

1000410 20,768 COLUMN PUBLIC NOTICE 66.17

1000410 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 20.44
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
1000410 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 40.00

1000415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB1AE87 579.60

1000415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB3EC6Q 216.20

1000415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB7PP9D 35.98

1000415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI7Y05F 67.38

1000415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*F84Y37S 462.25

1000415 20,768 INTAB LLC 228.04

1000415 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 11.73

1000415 20,768 STAPLES 1,125.45

1000610 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BI9IU6J 65.17

1000610 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 2.95

1000610 20,768 LACROSSE TRIBUNE CIR 0.99

1000710 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B22N546 19.50

1000710 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B84S86W 51.96

1000710 20,768 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS -18.09

1000710 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 1.57

1000710 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 23.05

1000810 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 1,151.06

1000810 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 8.95

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BI2HO1Q 71.98

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BT0DH5U 177.77

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MARK* YD46T4A 75.22

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B808V7V 259.99

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B89LV5J 16.82

1000810 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB33R17 21.85

1000810 20,768 AMAZON RETA* 1L8V00N 25.37

1000810 20,768 CDW GOVT #AH2112N 36,655.29

1000810 20,768 CDW GOVT #IT OFFICE 831.52

1000810 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 8.07

1000810 20,768 FS *ACTION1 15,000.00

1000810 20,768 FS COM INC 511.07

1000810 20,768 KARLS TV AND APPLIAN 324.74

1000810 20,768 SRFAX 866-554-0263 60.60

1000810 20,768 ZOOM.COM 888-799-966 469.70

1000910 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 6.82

1000910 20,768 FIRST NATIONAL BANK 21.00

1000910 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 0.34

1000910 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 12.56

1000910 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 13.02

1000910 20,768 VON BRIESEN & ROPER 109.50

1002010 20,768 92893 - 3RD STREET R 16.00

1002010 20,768 AED SUPERSTORE 148.56

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MARK* B29E76Z 97.22

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MARK* T87JS69 30.08

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B00OZ35 6.18

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B06FY40 6.99

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B23FQ5Z 256.40
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B81YU0U 97.01

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB66H83 24.32

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB9TM5S 16.90

1002010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS -72.75

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B217D6MP0 54.30

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B24J35040 61.90

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B85GX31L0 33.70

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B87RV0R62 58.94

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*BB86U9350 7.49

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*BB89C3VS1 18.47

1002010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*BT4279IM2 9.84

1002010 20,768 BEST BUY      000001 52.74

1002010 20,768 BEST BUY CO   000266 -2.75

1002010 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 44.87

1002010 20,768 CONDOLENCES.COM 110.88

1002010 20,768 CONDOLENCES.COM -7.89

1002010 20,768 CONDOLENCES.COM 3.99

1002010 20,768 COULEE AUTO LLC 149.00

1002010 20,768 DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHE 287.00

1002010 20,768 IN *JOHNSON, ROBERTS 19.50

1002010 20,768 INTERNATIONAL CO-RES 8.33

1002010 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 17.55

1002010 20,768 OFFICE DEPOT #405 36.99

1002010 20,768 SQ *DON'S TOWING AND 185.00

1002010 20,768 STAPLES 38.29

1002010 20,768 STREICHER'S MO 63.29

1002010 20,768 TLO TRANSUNION 200.55

1002010 20,768 TMOBILE*LAW RELATION 50.00

1002010 20,768 TMOBILE*LAW RELATION 50.00

1002010 20,768 TMOBILE*LAW RELATION 50.00

1002010 20,768 TMOBILE*LAW RELATION 50.00

1002010 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 131.56

1002010 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 13.16

1002010 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 28.34

1002010 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 19.60

1002010 20,768 VON BRIESEN & ROPER 584.00

1002110 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 252.89

1002110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B01I65N 47.93

1002110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*NK6G98M 178.99

1002110 20,768 ATT* BILL PAYMENT 88.40

1002110 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 13.26

1002110 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 3.55

1002110 20,768 LACROSSE TRIBUNE CIR 0.99

1002110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 74.97

1002110 20,768 THE HOME DEPOT #4905 38.55

1002110 20,768 THE HOME DEPOT 4905 377.65

1002110 20,768 WALMART.COM 39.20
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1002120 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 90.00

1002120 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 202.92

1002120 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 62.40

1002125 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*NK9FD5M 719.91

1002125 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BT4NN3S 683.85

1002125 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BT7LI8O 227.95

1002125 20,768 AMAZON RETA* NK5V291 34.11

1002125 20,768 LINDAS BAKERY 160.00

1002125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 40.85

1002125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI -43.10

1002125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 43.10

1002125 20,768 NAMETAGCOUNTRY.COM 97.50

1002125 20,768 SAMS CLUB #6436 73.69

1002125 20,768 THE MONOGRAM COMPANY 243.00

1002125 20,768 TWILIO INC 90.02

1002130 20,768 515 AUTO VALUE - LA 81.96

1002130 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 80.19

1002130 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 25.74

1002130 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 95.96

1002130 20,768 ACE OF LA CROSSE 215.94

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BT5HK24 140.40

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BT6TX19 79.90

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MARK* BT71S0F 458.39

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MARK* N43AD9D 403.94

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B270359 197.14

1002130 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B83MU0P 18.99

1002130 20,768 FARRELL EQUIPMENT&SU 596.92

1002130 20,768 FELD FIRE 1,243.25

1002130 20,768 FELD FIRE 408.69

1002130 20,768 GRAINGER 80.80

1002130 20,768 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 409.97

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 25.57

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 3.67

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 333.37

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 333.37

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 45.20

1002130 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 222.11

1002130 20,768 NORTHERN BATTERY 108 923.29

1002130 20,768 NORTHERN BATTERY 108 762.66

1002130 20,768 O'REILLY 4764 332.56

1002130 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 18.23

1002130 20,768 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTI 1,505.00

1002130 20,768 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTI 2,033.90

1003010 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 8.33

1003010 20,768 SIMPLIFILE.COM 40.84

1003010 20,768 SIMPLIFILE.COM 40.84

1003010 20,768 SIMPLIFILE.COM 40.84
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1003015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B07K715 9.60

1003015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B237Z6Z 3.99

1003015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B24QP7Z 21.34

1003015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB0VD5Y 45.76

1003015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB5HJ4T 183.04

1003015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B80QA88 -2.45

1003015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BB86A3S 5.09

1003015 20,768 ASFPM 50.00

1003015 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 12.53

1003015 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 39.46

1003015 20,768 RS MEANS 2,346.00

1003015 20,768 STAPLES 184.65

1003015 20,768 THE LISMORE BY DBLTR -0.39

1003015 20,768 WL *VUE*TESTING EXAM 95.00

1003045 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*5Q9YD5C 85.97

1003045 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 4.35

1003045 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 3.22

1003310 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B86FX2Q 45.94

1003310 20,768 AMAZON.COM*NK3EH0DC0 29.99

1003310 20,768 BB GRAPHICS 105.00

1003310 20,768 CDW GOVT #AH1T52H 361.27

1003310 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 6.32

1003310 20,768 EDCETERA LLC -2.58

1003310 20,768 FASTENAL COMPANY 01W 114.00

1003310 20,768 HALFMOON EDUCATION I 315.00

1003310 20,768 HALFMOON EDUCATION I 237.30

1003310 20,768 HALFMOON EDUCATION I 69.30

1003310 20,768 KWIK TRIP #762 10.00

1003310 20,768 KWIK TRIP #762 10.00

1003310 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 0.40

1003310 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 16.86

1003310 20,768 NOTARYHNB-800.422.15 87.95

1003310 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 82.14

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 22.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 96.94

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 22.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 22.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA -34.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 19.98

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 28.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 21.99

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 27.00

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA -80.98

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 3.52

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 19.10

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 83.88

1003415 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 54.00

Page 28 56



PCARD DETAIL - DECEMBER 2025

ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
1003415 20,768 518 AUTO VALUE - LA 33.98

1003415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B02K82A 27.98

1003415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B09J85W 16.97

1003415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B84D25E 79.98

1003415 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B88RS28 11.28

1003415 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B071F3CC0 7.42

1003415 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B88WF9XN0 101.52

1003415 20,768 AMERICAN LOCK & KEY 6.00

1003415 20,768 BATTERIES PLUS 860 218.14

1003415 20,768 BERNIE'S EQUIPMENT C 729.39

1003415 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 80.00

1003415 20,768 CASEYS #3661 25.66

1003415 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 15.73

1003415 20,768 COUNTY MATERIALS COR 1,488.37

1003415 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE -80.89

1003415 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE -142.98

1003415 20,768 DHS EQUIPMENT -1.43

1003415 20,768 DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHE 7.00

1003415 20,768 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS 50.16

1003415 20,768 FARRELL EQUIPMENT&SU 171.96

1003415 20,768 GOLDBECK TOWING SERV 1,300.00

1003415 20,768 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 3.58

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 23.45

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 201.67

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 39.24

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 108.62

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 62.01

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 86.00

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 15.22

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 91.20

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 463.50

1003415 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 103.51

1003415 20,768 IN *CURTIS PRINTING 127.00

1003415 20,768 KIMBALL MIDWEST PAYE 709.14

1003415 20,768 KIMBALL MIDWEST PAYE 586.38

1003415 20,768 KIMBALL MIDWEST PAYE 293.85

1003415 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 0.87

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 5.97

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 25.81

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 1.97

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 559.99

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 63.46

1003415 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 11.99

1003415 20,768 MENARDS ONALASKA WI 118.15

1003415 20,768 MISSISSIPPI WELDERS 280.00

1003415 20,768 MOBOTREX INC 3,375.00

1003415 20,768 NAPA STORE 3388506 15.89
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1003415 20,768 NAPA STORE 3388506 36.04

1003415 20,768 NEWMAN SIGNS 65.51

1003415 20,768 O'REILLY 2214 34.54

1003415 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 404.40

1003415 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 60.00

1003415 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 250.00

1003415 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS -88.22

1003415 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 136.80

1003415 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 728.88

1003415 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 582.92

1003415 20,768 PRECISE MRM LLC 120.00

1003415 20,768 PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 52.08

1003415 20,768 RESSEL'S TOOL TRUCK 217.33

1003415 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 110.80

1003415 20,768 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS 430.36

1003415 20,768 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS 12.91

1003415 20,768 TAPCO 3,639.91

1003415 20,768 TAPCO 3,639.91

1003415 20,768 TITAN MACHINERY LA C 69.40

1003415 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 429.04

1003415 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 109.79

1003415 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - -18.21

1003420 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 593.94

1003420 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 78.46

1003420 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 12.39

1003420 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 57.57

1003420 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 2.55

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 33.98

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 10.56

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 142.98

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 6.99

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 118.99

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 7.93

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 3.52

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 38.98

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 86.40

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 42.68

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 181.27

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 38.43

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 32.53

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA -33.98

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 10.56

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 8.79

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 6.99

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 3.36

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 12.84

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 4.26
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1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 8.09

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 15.99

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 271.98

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 23.07

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 6.16

1003430 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 12.40

1003430 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B89M36P 8.39

1003430 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB28N4R 13.53

1003430 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI3VU5G 40.79

1003430 20,768 BROOKS TRACTOR WEST 42.08

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 1,200.42

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 36.38

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 145.66

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 192.22

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 189.79

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 69.66

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE -94.81

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE -243.85

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 72.85

1003430 20,768 DEBAUCHE TRUCK & DIE 20.24

1003430 20,768 FACTORY MOTOR PARTS 16.89

1003430 20,768 GOLDBECK TOWING SERV 525.00

1003430 20,768 GOLDBECK TOWING SERV 1,620.00

1003430 20,768 GOODYEAR AUTO SRV CT 6.99

1003430 20,768 GOODYEAR AUTO SRV CT 640.00

1003430 20,768 GOODYEAR AUTO SRV CT 160.00

1003430 20,768 GOODYEAR AUTO SRV CT 583.84

1003430 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 150.86

1003430 20,768 MACQUEEN EMERG/EQUIP 248.30

1003430 20,768 MACQUEEN EMERG/EQUIP 1,670.33

1003430 20,768 MACQUEEN EMERG/EQUIP 842.25

1003430 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 6.99

1003430 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 55.99

1003430 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 29.99

1003430 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 10.36

1003430 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 76.40

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 76.86

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 32.40

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 160.47

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 59.50

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 164.49

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 323.59

1003430 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 59.95

1003430 20,768 MILLER BRADFORD RISB 33,562.76

1003430 20,768 O'REILLY 2214 7.99

1003430 20,768 P T WELDING AND DRIV 650.00

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 11.88
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1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 123.66

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 214.96

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 1,453.86

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 7,535.25

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 178.11

1003430 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 1,444.60

1003430 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 1.67

1003430 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 1,825.99

1003430 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 100.78

1003430 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 17.84

1003430 20,768 SLEEPY HOLLOW FORD 438.31

1003430 20,768 SLEEPY HOLLOW FORD 582.25

1003430 20,768 SLEEPY HOLLOW FORD 337.41

1003430 20,768 UNIVERSAL TRUCK EQUI 38.00

1003430 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - 60.36

1003430 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - 10.44

1003430 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - 140.84

1004010 20,768 ADOBE INC 244.93

1004010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B236A58 12.99

1004010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B282P8H 195.21

1004010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT9H086 15.99

1004010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BW5WR8F 32.29

1004010 20,768 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS -12.98

1004010 20,768 AMAZON RETA* NK8GI8N 26.98

1004010 20,768 AMAZON.COM*BI3BT7SL0 69.99

1004010 20,768 AMZN DIGITAL*BB74T2U 149.00

1004010 20,768 DYNAMIC LIFECYCLE IN 361.55

1004010 20,768 EBAY O*20-13846-9825 -21.38

1004010 20,768 IN *TALON PROTECTION 7,403.00

1004010 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 26.50

1004010 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 56.93

1004010 20,768 MSFT * E0100XWJLX,E0 5.32

1004010 20,768 MSFT * E0100Y5XZR 75.52

1004010 20,768 NEXTIVA SERVICE 725.36

1004010 20,768 QUADIENT INC ORACLE 80.85

1004010 20,768 QUILL CORPORATION 499.90

1004010 20,768 SP KING ART COMPANY 118.44

1004010 20,768 SPECTRUM 170.00

1004010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 58.78

1004010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 33.48

1004010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 9.31

1004010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 37.08

1004010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 38.08

1004010 20,768 VERIZONWRLSS*RTCCR V 46.25

1004010 20,768 WM SUPERCENTER #5127 13.96

1004010 20,768 WOODLAND POWER PRODU 169.00

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B007T6O 18.18
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1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B00K00F 48.98

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B017U0D 11.23

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B01SA0T 581.42

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B027M67 67.48

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B02FF64 929.13

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B04Q85E 69.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B05P207 146.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B09742Z 65.96

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B20B87F 125.97

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B213D04 89.36

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B24OR8F 1,441.63

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B800G3S 1,405.85

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B81N85Q 49.98

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B81OA9S 28.16

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B82432T 134.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B82C58Y 42.93

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B83T90Q 132.80

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B83WS9X 89.90

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B851G0B 105.80

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B85224B 259.96

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B85S677 1,283.05

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B85TH0Q 159.02

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B863L36 77.88

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B86OO19 1,709.30

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B87BN86 45.58

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B87FK0Q 34.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B889Z1G 159.00

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB25T1J 98.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB4EM74 1,156.11

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB4OO40 68.25

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB81233 137.84

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB8FT5L 75.80

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB8NN6A 65.98

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI14L2B 41.66

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI27361 99.90

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI4743X 40.38

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI47G81 89.24

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI8JL9O 119.80

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*N47VU32 49.59

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*NK2JB0T 53.71

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS -19.79

1004015 20,768 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS -161.38

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B05EN7D 69.98

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B22VQ9I 19.96

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B24RJ2W 16.47

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B26Y06L 19.20

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B82ZC4J 13.74
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1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B831V7N 17.95

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B837J7N 32.00

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B83D35C 19.95

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B84VT7L 59.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B85250S 42.45

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B88LF9A 22.00

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BB3A768 139.98

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BT6GH46 423.39

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* BT7391Y 11.99

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* NK2N83V 17.96

1004015 20,768 AMAZON RETA* NK69U5P 18.14

1004015 20,768 BARNES&NOBLE PAPERSO 77.97

1004015 20,768 BARNES&NOBLE PAPERSO 33.99

1004015 20,768 CCI SOLUTIONS 511.14

1004015 20,768 DEMCO INC 36.33

1004015 20,768 EBAY O*24-13829-6090 49.58

1004015 20,768 GARETHSTEVE 951.16

1004015 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 19.73

1004015 20,768 IN *BOOK PAGE 252.00

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 228.06

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 447.22

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 271.80

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 707.85

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 509.45

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 714.72

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 1,089.09

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 154.20

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI -16.79

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 56.76

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 391.88

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 798.16

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 158.32

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 366.44

1004015 17,796 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVI 21.76

1004015 20,768 ROSENPUBLIS 866.33

1004210 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB08O3W 38.76

1004210 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 18.94

1004210 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 14.47

1004210 20,768 MAILCHIMP 234.60

1004215 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 11.98

1004215 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 454.57

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B01MI5D 211.00

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B02O09W 99.99

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B048Q9H 21.17

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B23725L 99.42

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B84B17R 107.55

1004215 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB5ZQ5R 16.48
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1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 1,381.65

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 57.99

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 99.62

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 147.12

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 142.75

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 3.88

1004215 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 86.66

1004215 20,768 MICHAELS TRUCK EQUIP 240.00

1004215 20,768 MIDWEST EQUIPMENT MA 4,994.00

1004215 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 86.00

1004215 20,768 PST*ARCMATE 446.40

1004215 20,768 SPECTRUM 160.00

1004220 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B03AH08P2 85.26

1004220 20,768 CHANHASSENDT-BOXOFFI 1,752.75

1004220 20,768 CHANHASSENDT-BOXOFFI 1,752.75

1004220 20,768 DOLLAR TREE 48.25

1004220 20,768 OVERTURE CENTER 2,192.00

1004220 20,768 OVERTURE CENTER 2,192.00

1004220 20,768 OVERTURE CENTER -209.00

1004220 20,768 SAMS CLUB.COM 27.76

1004225 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 600.33

1004225 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*R48DD6A 28.79

1004225 20,768 AMERICAN LOCK & KEY 13.00

1004225 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 2.70

1004225 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 3.38

1004225 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 120.00

1004225 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 150.00

1004225 20,768 EBAY O*21-13840-2893 71.36

1004225 20,768 GRAINGER 112.48

1004225 20,768 HALRON LUBRICANTS IN 1,080.73

1004225 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 169.50

1004225 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 41.63

1004225 20,768 MENARDS WATERLOO IA 158.65

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 220.00

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 75.00

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 220.00

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 43.00

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 60.00

1004225 20,768 ORKIN LLC 002 75.00

1004225 20,768 SCHILLING SUPPLY COM 614.60

1004225 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 22.54

1004225 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 49.44

1004230 20,768 BREYERS SALES / SERV 96.96

1004230 20,768 BREYERS SALES / SERV 2.91

1004230 20,768 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 7.99

1004230 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 64.95

1004230 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 462.20
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1004230 20,768 VERMEER WISCONSIN, I 911.32

1004230 20,768 VERMEER WISCONSIN, I 639.00

1004235 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 80.06

1004235 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B02O09W 69.99

1004235 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 21.97

1004235 20,768 PGV*LACROSSE REG OF 22.00

1004235 20,768 PGV*LACROSSE REG OF 1.00

1004235 20,768 SPECTRUM 10.00

1004235 20,768 SPECTRUM 10.00

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*378NX6Z 15.98

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*6U9DH4S 98.23

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B00Q936 158.26

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B81I12P 73.47

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT20E9U 9.89

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT2761U 64.98

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT2H18Y 12.99

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*GR4VF7B 431.27

1009910 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*I33QP9E 35.99

1009910 20,768 DICKS SPORTING GOODS 150.00

1009910 20,768 FFW* INV-399 500.00

1009910 20,768 JIMMY JOHNS - 417 90.98

1009910 20,768 JIMMY JOHNS - 417 97.67

1009910 20,768 JIMMY JOHNS - 417 115.75

1009910 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 0.07

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 39.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 160.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 105.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 144.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 128.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 160.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 288.00

1009910 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 64.00

1009910 20,768 MOTION CONNECTED 495.00

1009910 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 5.16

1009910 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 5.16

1009910 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 5.16

1009910 20,768 PEOPLE'S FOOD CO-OP 50.00

1009910 20,768 SAMS CLUB.COM 28.04

1009910 20,768 SAMS CLUB.COM 74.64

1009910 20,768 SAMSCLUB #6436 34.54

2303010 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 6.21

2303010 20,768 SIMPLIFILE.COM 40.84

2303080 20,768 CITY OF MADISON 44.00

2303080 20,768 HILTON HOTELS-MONONA 398.00

2303080 20,768 TST*LUCILLE 51.45

2303084 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 54.63

2303084 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 29.78
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2303084 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 14.07

2303084 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 580.84

2303084 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 157.84

2604110 20,768 CDW GOVT #LAXCENTER 95.60

2604110 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 11.89

2604110 20,768 HYATT REGENCY MCCORM 233.61

2604110 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 2.14

2604110 20,768 MPI HQ 31.15

2604110 20,768 PST*TRIPLESEAT 80.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *98UB595XR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *9DADJ7VWR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *9ZCZ395WR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *H98WAAZWR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *QJUVZ8ZWR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *R4FD68HWR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *RFARS95WR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *SWYVW7VWR2 267.27

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *UF98F7HWR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *ZYFDL95WR2 329.00

2604115 20,768 FACEBK *ZZRWL8VWR2 315.28

2604115 20,768 JIMMY JOHNS - 417 30.77

2604115 20,768 LIQUID SCREEN DESIGN -4,085.00

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS 38.87

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS 37.23

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS 50.83

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS 14.97

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS 10.47

2604120 20,768 FESTIVAL FOODS     S -45.46

2604120 20,768 WM SUPERCENTER #5127 541.63

2604125 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B88QH5U 11.74

2604125 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI2IH1X 114.95

2604125 20,768 DISCOUNT TIRE WIL 01 131.10

2604125 20,768 FIRST SUPPLY LA CROS 340.95

2604125 20,768 IN *SONSY'S SERVICES 2,000.00

2604125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 68.64

2604125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 74.35

2604125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 7.99

2604125 20,768 ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIE 417.56

2604125 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 528.94

2703110 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 4.99

2703110 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 23.70

2703110 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 44.49

2703110 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 19.91

2703110 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 34.09

2703110 20,768 ABC FLORIDA PARTS CA 23.04

2703110 20,768 ABC FLORIDA PARTS CA 35.65

2703110 20,768 ABC FLORIDA PARTS CA 605.22
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2703110 20,768 ABC FLORIDA PARTS CA 1,076.96

2703110 20,768 ACE HARDWARE 8.54

2703110 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 148.00

2703110 20,768 ACI*BRIGHTSPEED 3.50

2703110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B01RJ8R 40.28

2703110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B058A10 39.98

2703110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B26A739 41.08

2703110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI2TZ2P 341.99

2703110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*GL3ZX50 45.99

2703110 20,768 AMAZON.COM*B00XI5SE2 31.99

2703110 20,768 AMAZON.COM*BB1DN8LA1 16.14

2703110 20,768 APPLIED MSS LLC 6511 420.22

2703110 20,768 BOBCAT OF THE COULEE 16.30

2703110 20,768 BOB'S LOCK AND SAFE 3.43

2703110 20,768 BOB'S LOCK AND SAFE 204.25

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.90

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.24

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.90

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.24

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 345.77

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.24

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.90

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.90

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 14.24

2703110 20,768 BTS*UNIFIRST CORPORA 65.07

2703110 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 5.23

2703110 20,768 COURTREC.COM 1.00

2703110 20,768 COURTREC.COM 18.00

2703110 20,768 CUMMINS INC - F5 1,681.50

2703110 20,768 DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHE 7.00

2703110 20,768 DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHE 7.00

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 163.80

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 1,078.20

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 498.20

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 84.00

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 1,251.28

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 620.04

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 122.77

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 9.80

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 184.40

2703110 20,682 GILLIG LLC 279.80

2703110 20,768 HALRON LUBRICANTS IN 516.25

2703110 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 463.50

2703110 20,768 KRONER'S HARDWARE 4.09

2703110 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 7.57

2703110 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 78.00

2703110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 111.97
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2703110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI -54.99

2703110 20,768 O'REILLY 2214 4.29

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 64.02

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 52.38

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 52.38

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 40.87

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS -52.38

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 1,764.50

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 189.22

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 395.06

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS -40.87

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 151.23

2703110 20,768 PETERBILT OF LACROSS 776.88

2703110 20,768 POMPS TIRE 018 345.60

2703110 20,768 PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 52.07

2703110 20,768 PTG OF LA CROSSE 816.57

2703110 20,768 PTG OF LA CROSSE -282.63

2703110 20,768 PTG OF LA CROSSE -282.63

2703110 20,768 PTG OF LA CROSSE 816.57

2703110 20,768 PTG OF LA CROSSE -282.63

2703110 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 135.34

2703110 20,768 RONCO ENGR SALES-LA 34.21

2703110 20,768 THE CLAIMS CENTER MN 2,231.59

2703110 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - 314.69

2703110 20,768 WISCONSIN KENWORTH - 729.73

2902051 20,768 ADORAMA INC. 127.72

2902051 20,768 FEDEX OFFIC144000144 97.20

2902051 20,768 FIREHOUSE TECHNOLOGY 24.99

2902051 20,768 HILTON HOTELS -96.63

2902051 20,768 HILTON HOTELS -24.22

2902058 20,768 BRICKS KITCHEN & PUB 34.66

2902058 20,768 BRICKS KITCHEN & PUB 0.96

2902058 20,768 DOGGIE BUSINESS 136.05

2902058 20,768 FAIRFIELD INN & STES 414.20

2902058 20,768 GDP*NATIONAL POLICE 110.00

2902058 20,768 KWIK TRIP #454 28.64

2902058 20,768 KWIK TRIP #925 35.41

2902058 20,768 PACKTRACK 23.33

2902058 20,768 PACKTRACK 23.33

2902058 20,768 PACKTRACK 17.50

2902058 20,768 PETCO 0622 66.99

2902058 20,768 PETCO 0622 81.99

2902058 20,768 PETCO 0622 87.99

2902058 20,768 RUDY'S FEED 'N SEED 43.90

2902058 20,768 RUDY'S FEED 'N SEED 72.44

2902058 20,768 WAGS AND WHISKERS 59.99

2902058 20,768 WAGSWHISKERS ONALASK 61.18
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2902058 20,768 WAGSWHISKERS ONALASK 1.53

2902063 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B05196V 20.99

2902153 20,768 CLAREY'S SAFETY EQUI 393.00

2902153 20,768 CLAREY'S SAFETY EQUI 8,183.50

2902153 20,768 GRAINGER 654.56

2902153 20,768 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 1,130.82

2902153 20,768 SAFEWARE-MOTO 381.25

2902153 20,768 SAFEWARE-MOTO 368.75

2902153 20,768 SAFEWARE-MOTO 2,728.34

2902154 20,768 GUNDERSEN LTH ADM SV 437.96

2902155 20,768 AMERICAN HEART SHOPC 598.47

2904250 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 2.20

2904259 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 93.03

2904268 20,768 ACE OF LA CROSSE 44.00

2904269 20,768 SPECTRUM 109.99

2904275 20,768 GOFANTIX* UNIVERSITY 42.00

2904275 20,768 GOFANTIX* UNIVERSITY 112.00

2904275 20,768 UW-LA CROSSE DEPARTM 146.40

2904276 20,768 DOLLARTREE 8.00

2904276 20,768 MICHAELS STORES 5150 11.89

2904276 20,768 SAMSCLUB #6436 164.80

2904276 20,768 TEAMUNIFORMORDERS.CO 3,639.00

2904276 20,768 TEAMUNIFORMORDERS.CO 181.95

4020824 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BB6XV82 726.48

4020824 20,768 FS COM INC 1,168.18

4020825 20,768 AMAZON MARK* B080B56 429.28

4020825 20,768 CDW GOVT #IT - SERVE 1,982.72

4020825 20,768 FS COM INC 126.42

4020825 20,768 FS COM INC 1,646.54

4020825 20,768 FS COM INC 707.43

4020825 20,768 FS COM INC 54.85

4022125 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 500.00

4022125 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 188.84

4022125 20,768 GEXPRO 7535 140.67

4022125 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 295.75

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 1,376.45

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 750.36

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 29.48

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 327.31

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 310.25

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 36.37

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI -327.31

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 1,135.05

4022125 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 181.76

4022125 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 219.50

4022125 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 219.50

4022125 20,768 NIC*WI EMV PUBLIC 219.50
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
4800810 20,768 LOWES #00907* 9.90

4802195 20,768 FELD FIRE 702.23

4802195 20,768 FELD FIRE 581.10

4802195 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 1,814.00

4802195 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 89.00

4802195 20,768 HOMEDEPOT.COM 998.00

6006010 20,768 AC HOTEL TALLAHASSEE 560.26

6006010 20,768 AMERICAN AI 00102782 40.00

6006010 20,768 ASSOCIATIO* AAAE CAR 260.00

6006010 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 16.55

6006010 20,768 GOOGLE *GSUITE_LSEAI 8.40

6006010 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 1.81

6006010 20,768 MCDONALD'S F17274 14.11

6006010 20,768 QTHHOSTING* QTH HOST 15.00

6006010 20,768 SENDINBLUE 39.00

6006010 20,768 SHAKE SHACK D/E FC C 21.46

6006010 18,504 TELOS CORPORATION 121.25

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 74.66

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 40.91

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 40.91

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 42.29

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 42.29

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 32.03

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 31.46

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 45.79

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 85.41

6006010 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 44.22

6006015 20,768 BATTERIES PLUS 860 59.85

6006015 20,768 FS COM INC 193.68

6006015 20,768 GRAINGER 78.20

6006015 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 44.34

6006015 20,768 SCHILLING SUPPLY COM 749.56

6006015 20,768 THE HOME DEPOT #4905 92.94

6006015 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.06

6006015 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.06

6006015 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.06

6006015 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.06

6006015 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.06

6006020 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 43.90

6006020 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 61.43

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 16.99

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 44.95

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 123.80

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 49.98

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA -123.80

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 29.98

6006020 20,768 517 AUTO VALUE - ONA 429.98
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
6006020 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B84347P 40.92

6006020 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 129.00

6006020 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 105.00

6006020 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 105.00

6006020 20,768 BEST KEPT PORTABLES 400.00

6006020 20,768 GALLS 652.57

6006020 20,768 MB COMPANIES 172.78

6006020 20,768 NORTHERN BATTERY 108 180.84

6006020 20,768 NORTHERN BATTERY 108 195.84

6006020 20,768 NORTHERN BATTERY 108 -391.68

6006020 20,768 O'REILLY 4764 19.39

6006020 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 134.16

6006020 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 36.71

6006020 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 227.04

6006020 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 32.33

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 16.59

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 16.59

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 14.25

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 14.25

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 34.25

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 11.97

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 11.97

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 11.97

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 11.97

6006020 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 11.97

6006020 20,768 VIKING ELECTRIC-LACR 46.60

6006025 20,768 VIKING ELECTRIC-LACR 24.00

6006025 20,768 VIKING ELECTRIC-LACR 59.42

6006025 20,768 WINDCAVE INC 178.33

6006030 20,768 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPAN 41.40

6006030 20,768 SCHILLING SUPPLY COM 331.38

6006030 20,768 TOMMY CAR WASH SYSTE 1,623.75

6106110 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BI14F59 449.97

6106110 20,768 IMPERIAL SUPPLIES 56.38

6106110 20,768 JF AHERN 169.00

6106110 20,768 JF AHERN 5.07

6106110 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 78.45

6106110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 29.42

6106110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 69.00

6106110 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 89.95

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.18

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 1.20

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.36

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.36

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.06

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.42

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.30
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ORG VENDOR # VENDOR NAME AMOUNT
6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.24

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 9.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 60.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 18.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 18.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 3.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 21.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 15.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 12.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.12

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 1.98

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 0.66

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 6.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 99.00

6106110 20,768 NIC*TRAFFICVIOLREGPR 33.00

6106110 20,768 SQ *DON'S TOWING AND 800.00

6306310 20,768 AMAZON MARK* B87EO0I 273.27

6306310 20,768 AMAZON RETA* B23PY1J 71.68

6306310 20,768 APPLIED MSS LLC 6511 690.77

6306310 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 8.54

6306310 20,768 DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHE 7.00

6306310 20,768 FARRELL EQUIPMENT&SU 539.98

6306310 20,768 KS.GOV PAYMENT 30.00

6306310 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 2.28

6306310 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 142.41

6306310 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 68.67

6306310 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 30.94

6306310 20,768 NORLAB INC 590.00

6306310 20,768 TORCOM/ANSWERING INN 137.33

6306310 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 56.09

6306310 20,768 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 56.09

6306310 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 70.92

6306310 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 17.32

6306310 20,768 UPS*BILLING CENTER 67.32

6306320 20,768 SP EXPERTPOWER 157.97

6306332 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT6NL0P 119.90

6306332 2,542 NORTH CENTRAL LABS 1,820.62

6306332 2,542 NORTH CENTRAL LABS 245.73

6306332 2,542 NORTH CENTRAL LABS 3,715.82

6306334 20,768 COUNTY MATERIALS COR 2,991.98

6306334 20,768 FIRST SUPPLY LA CROS 172.84

6306340 20,768 BDI USA 8,876.98

6306340 20,768 GRAINGER 637.66

6306340 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 27.96

6306340 20,768 UNITED STATES PLASTI 413.45

6406410 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT0MC4A 41.99

6406410 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*BT8NL9E 9.98
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6406410 20,768 CENTURYLINK LUMEN 10.82

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.90

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.90

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.90

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.90

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS E SERVICE FEE C 0.45

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 40.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 40.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 40.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 40.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DSPS EPAY ISE 20.00

6406410 20,768 DULUTH TRADING LACRO 118.30

6406410 20,768 FARM & FLEET OF LACR 119.96

6406410 20,768 FARM & FLEET OF LACR 109.99

6406410 20,768 LA CROSSE PAVING POR 2,998.28

6406410 20,768 MED*EMPLIFY HEALTH 40.00

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 21.88

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 11.90

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 20.19

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 59.84

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 45.96

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 2.99

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 28.98

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 35.98

6406410 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 209.23

6406410 20,768 OFFICE DEPOT #405 14.99

6406410 20,768 SAMS CLUB.COM 33.48

6406410 20,768 SLEEPY HOLLOW FORD 23.76

6406410 20,768 UNIFIRST FIRST AID C 138.84

6406410 20,768 WM SUPERCENTER #5127 115.92

6406410 20,768 WM SUPERCENTER #5127 113.90

6406432 20,768 ACE OF LA CROSSE 11.19

6406432 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 39.88
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6406432 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 28.88

6406432 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 14.90

6406432 20,768 MENARDS ONALASKA WI 35.94

6406432 20,768 ZORO TOOLS INC -651.56

6406434 20,768 GRAINGER 7.20

6406434 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 2.27

6406434 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 31.08

6406434 20,768 WI STATE HYGIENE LAB 31.00

6406436 20,768 GRAINGER 189.00

6406436 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 113.22

6406436 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 29.38

6406436 20,768 MENARDS LA CROSSE WI 32.56

6406436 20,768 ZORO TOOLS INC 110.50

6406438 20,768 AMAZON MKTPL*B88FO2R 15.99

6406438 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 37.25

6556595 20,768 516 AUTO VALUE - LA 6.49

8100210 20,768 LA CROSSE MAIL & PRI 50.65

TOTAL $368,918.39
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CONTRACTOR CONTRACT NAME JOB #

December 2025 

ESTIMATE 

AMOUNT

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

CONTINGENCY 

AMT

1 A-1 Excavating, LLC (FINAL) Saint Andrew Street Reconstruction CURB-24-39 25,841.19                     664,159.30                   99,623.89                      

2 Fahrner Asphalt Sealers LLC (FINAL) 2025 Street Painting (Long Lines) MISC-25-33 3,264.38                       130,575.15                   -                                 

3 Jewel Associates Engineers, Inc. Pammel Creek Structural Evaluation AGRE-22-39 4,198.05                       120,000.00                   -                                 

4 Jewel Associates Engineers, Inc. Niedbalski Bridge Rehabilitation AGRE-25-40 2,070.00                       19,490.00                     -                                 

5 Donohue & Associates, Inc. Hwy 16 Transmission Main Design-Amendment 2 AGRE-24-41 148,431.38                   492,480.00                   -                                 

6 IMEG Consultants Corporation La Crosse Public Library HVAC Upgrades AGRE-25-10 3,876.00                       62,500.00                     -                                 

7 Jewel Associates Engineers, Inc. 2025 Bridge Rehabilitation Project AGRE-25-34 6,746.25                       97,000.00                     -                                 

8 Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. Grandad Reservoir AGRE-24-46 3,574.85                       434,540.00                   -                                 

9 WSP USA Green Bay - Losey Blvd to Dead End AGRE-25-01 910.10                          95,800.00                     -                                 

10 Benesch ADA Transition Plan Agreement AGRE-22-19 47,496.25                     203,863.76                   -                                 

11 Fowler & Hammer, Inc. 2025 Water Utility Sidewalk Replacement PAVE-25-06 79,195.85                     106,427.30                   10,642.73                      

12 Americon 2025 Carroll Park Improvements PRKS-25-12 270,231.53                   500,374.43                   75,056.16                      

13 McCabe Construction, Inc. Forest Hills Park Tennis Courts PRKS-25-26 45,822.75                     516,310.00                   77,446.50                      

14 Mead & Hunt, Inc. Losey Boulevard (HISP) AGRE-24-30 20,543.68                     319,998.81                   -                                 

15 WSP USA Green Bay St - 9th Street to 14th Street (STP Urban) AGRE-25-32 32,469.63                     188,780.00                   -                                 

16 R.A. Smith, Inc. Avon Street Greenway-TAP AGRE-25-55 19,919.36                     192,379.00                   -                                 

17 Chippewa Concrete Services, Inc Causeway Boulevard Reconstruction MISC-23-48 4,240.04                       3,675,564.14                77,935.86                      

18 Donohue & Associates, Inc. WWTP UV System Upgrade AGRE-25-38 17,564.40                     219,555.00                   -                                 

19 Fowler & Hammer, Inc. Lnag Drive Bridge Approach Slabs Reconstruction BRDG-25-09 4,829.16                       133,849.00                   20,077.30                      

20 A-1 Excavating LLC Green Bay St - 14th St to East Ave S CURB-25-28 109,288.12                   847,682.00                   127,152.31                    

21 Market & Johnson, Inc. La Crosse Public Library Interior Renovation BLDG-25-19 338,955.17                   1,693,500.00                254,025.00                    

22 Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. Causeway Boulevard Construction Agreement AGRE-24-08 29,090.13                     284,000.00                   -                                 

1,218,558.27 10,998,827.89 741,959.75

Monthly Estimates for January 2026
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400 La Crosse Street * La Crosse, WI 54601 * Phone (608) 789-7500 * washingtonspiveys@cityoflacrosse.org * www.cityoflacrosse.org 

 
  

 
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M A Y O R  

L A  C R O S S E  

             

 

 

 

 

January 8, 2026      FILE ID #26-0017 

 

 

 

Dear Members of the Common Council:  

 

This will serve to notify you that I am making the following appointment. Please be 

advised that the City Attorney, Mayor and City Clerk review all of the terms of each 

appointed office. This appointment is based on the best available information at this 

time and are subject to continued review. Any updates or corrections may be made 

at a future time based on their findings.  

 

Committee for Citizens with Disabilities 

Reappoint Nate Hundt for a three (3) year term ending January 8, 2029. 

 

La Crosse County Convention & Visitors Bureau 

Appoint Shamawyah Curtis for a two (2) year term ending January 8, 2028. 

 

Confirmation of the above appointments is needed and will be appreciated.  
 

Sincerely,  

 
Mayor Shaundel 

SWS:as 

 

CC: Sondra Craig, Deputy Clerk 

Brenda Buddenhagen, Paralegal 
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25-1346 

Report of Bids and Resolution awarding contract to Gerke Excavating Inc. in the amount of 
$647,386.08 for the Grand Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh) project.   
   

RESOLUTION 
 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the bid in the 
amount of $647,386.08 of Gerke Excavating Inc. on the 7th day of January, 2026 for the 
performance of the following public work, to-wit: 
  

Grand Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh) project 
 
being the lowest responsible bid based upon the project specifications as finally accepted by the 
Common Council, be and the same is hereby accepted. 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that a contract in the amount of $647,386.08, the cost thereof, is and 
the same is hereby appropriated and ordered paid out of the following: 
 
 
Resolution 25-1336   $183,801.50 
CIP 857 (NDI)    $463,584.58 
 
           
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $97,107.90, the cost thereof, is and the 
same is hereby appropriated and ordered paid out of the following: 
 
CIP 857 (NDI)    $97,107.90 
 
 
     
as and for a Contingency Fund for such public work with the Board of Public Works authorized 
to make the necessary changes in said contract that the circumstances may warrant and to pay 
for such changes from such Contingency Fund, all in accordance with the terms in the City of La 
Crosse Contract Volume.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works is authorized to direct 
purchase any material and/or equipment it deems to be in the best interest of the City. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contract is made, executed and delivered in the 
name of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin.  
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MG:mh 
 

 

              City of La Crosse Engineering 
       400 La Crosse Street 
               La Crosse, WI  54601 
 Phone (608) 789-7505 
                               Fax (608) 789-8184 
 

 

 
      01/07/2026 
 

                                      

PROJECT: Grand Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh)  
          

 
To the Honorable Mayor and Common Council of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Mayor and Council Members: 

 
The following bids were received for the Grand Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh) project: 
 
Gerke Excavating Inc.     $647,386.08 
Tomah, WI 
 
Winona Mechanical Inc     $750,560.00 
Winona, MN 
 
 
The Director of Engineering & Public Works recommends awarding the bid for the Grand 
Crossing Trail (La Crosse River Marsh) project to Gerke Excavating Inc. in the amount of 
$647,386.08, 
 
       
 
 
 
       

Matthew Gallager 
      Director of Engineering & Public Works 
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26-0019 

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO.: _____________ 
 

A CHARTER ORDINANCE to create Section 19 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La 
Crosse regarding term length of the Municipal Court Judge. 
 
 WHEREAS Wisconsin Statute §755.01 allows a municipality to create a municipal court 
and the City of La Crosse has chosen to have a municipal court, and 
 
 WHEREAS Wisconsin Statute §755.02 allows a municipality to choose the term length 
of the Municipal Court Judge. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as 
follows: 
 
 SECTION I: Section 19 is hereby created to read as follows: 
 
Sec. 19. – Municipal Judge; Term Length 
 

The Municipal Judge shall be elected at large in the spring election in even-numbered 
years for a term of two years commencing on May 1 succeeding the election. 

 
SECTION II: Any charter provision or any previously enacted ordinance or charter 

ordinance inconsistent or in conflict herewith is hereby expressly repealed.  
 

SECTION III:  This Charter Ordinance shall take effect and be in force sixty (60) 
days after passage and publication unless within said period a referendum petition shall 
be filed as provided in Section 66.0101 of the Wisconsin Statutes in which event this 
ordinance shall not take effect until submission to a referendum vote and approved by a 
majority of the electors voting thereon. 

 
 
 
 

 
   Shaundel Washington-Spivery, Mayor 

 
 
 

 
Nikki Elsen, City Clerk 
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400 La Crosse Street * La Crosse, WI 54601 * Phone (608) 789-7500 * washingtonspiveys@cityoflacrosse.org * www.cityoflacrosse.org 

   
 

O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M A Y O R  
L A  C R O S S E  

 
 

 

26-0019 
 

 

 

January 6, 2026 

 

I hereby approve the submitting of the attached Legislation “Charter Ordinance to  
create Section 19 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding term  
length of the Municipal Court Judge” to be considered at the Special Judiciary and  
Administration Committee meeting on January 8, 2026. This approval is given due   
to the time element necessitating consideration of the attached Legislation at the        
earliest possible date.  

 

 

 

 
     

      Mayor Shaundel 
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25-1399 
 
 

Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments against benefited 
property in La Crosse, Wisconsin – Curb and Gutter of 1600 block of Moore Street. 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 1st, 2025, a report was prepared and adopted by the Board of 
Public Works on the proposed public improvements consisting of: 
 

Curb and Gutter Installation at the following: 
 

 1600 block of Moore Street 
 

 WHEREAS, the assessments against benefited properties, and said report, are on file with 
the City Clerk, and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 6th,2026, the Finance and Personnel Committee of La Crosse, 
Wisconsin held a public hearing for all interested persons concerning the report of the Board of 
Public Works, this resolution and proposed assessments against benefited property, and all 
persons who desire to speak at the hearing shall be heard. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, 
that it determine as follows: 
 
 It is expedient and necessary and for the best interest of the City of La Crosse and for the 
property affected thereby, that said properties be improved at the expense of the property 
benefited by the construction of Sanitary Sewer.  
 
 The Common Council exercises its police power to levy special assessments upon 
property for benefits conferred upon such property. 
 
 The report of the Board of Public Works, incorporated herein as it fully set forth herein, 
including plans and specifications and assessments set forth therein, is adopted and approved. 
 
 The Board of Public Works has advertised for bids and supervised construction of the 
improvements in accordance with the report and public bidding and construction statutes. 
 
 Payment for the improvements shall be made by assessing the entire cost to the property 
benefited as indicated in the report. 
 
 The Common Council determines that assessments shown on the report represent an 
exercise of the police power for the health, safety and general welfare of the City and its 
inhabitants and have been determined on a reasonable basis and are hereby confirmed. 
 
 Assessments may be paid in cash or shall be payable over a period of ten (10) years or 
fifteen (15) years to the City Treasurer.  Installments shall be place on the next tax roll after the 
due date for collection and shall bear interest at the rate established by the Common Council per 
annum on the unpaid balance from January 1st of the year following the levy. 
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 The City Clerk shall provide notices in accordance with City Ord. 38-1. 
 
 
Dated _____________________________ Mayor _________________________________ 
 
 
Published __________________________ Attest ________________________________ 
       City Clerk 
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FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 
 

Moore Street from Onalaska Avenue to DEE  
 

*Based on contract cost of $20.34 per lineal frontage foot* 
 

Tax Parcel ID 
Property 
Address 

Billing Address Legal Description Frontage 
Assessable 
Frontage 

Benefit 

17-10243-
120 

2100 

ONALASKA 

AVE 

GARY M & LINDA K 

PAMPUCH 

2100 ONALASKA AVE 

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N W1/2 

LOTS 7 & 8 BLOCK 6 70’ 70’ 
$1,423.80 

 
17-10243-

110 

 

1615 

MOORE ST 

VANG LEE XIONG, Va 

LOR 

1615 MOORE ST  

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N E1/2 
LOTS 7 & 8 BLOCK 6 

70’ 70’ 
$1,423.80 

17-10243-
130 

1617 

MOORE ST 

WILLIAM HERBER 

1623 MOORE ST  

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N LOT 9 
BLOCK 6 & S1/2 VAC ALLEY 
LYG N OF LOT 9 

38.8’ 38.8’ 
$789.19 

17-10243-
140 

1623 

MOORE ST 

WILLIAM HERBER 

1623 MOORE ST  

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N LOT 10 
BLOCK 6 & S1/2 VAC ALLEY 
LYG N & VAC ALLEY ON E & 
DAIRYLAND POWER 
ADDITION LOT 1 

130.43’ 115.2’ 
$2,343.17 

17-40380-
930 

1745 

MOORE ST 

C/O GARY F HARTER 

MOORE ST 

DEVELOPMENTS LLC 

2850 LARSON ST  

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

MOORE ST. STORAGE 
CONDO UNIT 23 

60’ 37.1’ 
$754.61 

 
17-10269-10 

 

1610 

RUBLEE ST 

BURLINGTON 

NORTHERN RAILROAD 

COMPANY 

PO BOX 961089   
FORT WORTH, TX 
76161-0089 

 

 

PRT NE-NE & PRT SE-NE 
BEING THAT PRT LYG E OF 
LN 100FT W OF C/L OF W 
BN TRK RNG N/S EX 300FT 
W STRIP LYG S OF S LN 
MOORE ST EXTD E IN NE-NE 
THE W LN LIES 150FT E OF 
JOHNSTON ADDN & EX 
640FT W STRIP LYG N OF S 
LN MOORE ST EXTD E IN 
NE-NE & EX PRT LSD TO 

102.43’ 65.1’ 
$1,324.14 
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RELOAD INC SUBJ TO RESTR 
IN V1469 P858 & SUBJ TO 
ESMT IN DOC NO. 
1655171(3/4/88 #300028) 
PLATE 232 X 1E 

17-10245-30 

1620 

MOORE ST 

MICHAEL D & JEAN E 

RAND 

1620 MOORE ST 

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N N 
150FT LOT 13 BLOCK 7 7 
VAC ALLEY ON E 

54.6’ 54.6’ 
$1,110.56 

17-10245-10 

1618 

MOORE ST 

HARVEY G GOEDE 

1618 MOORE ST  

LA CROSSE, WI 54603  

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N N 
150FT LOT 12 BLOCK 7 

38.6’ 38.6’ 
$785.12 

17-10244-30 

2040 

ONALASKA 

AVE 

HUNTER G ADAMS, 

MADELINE K ADAMS 

2040 ONALASKA AVE 

LA CROSSE, WI 54603 

JOHNSTON'S ADD'N LOT 1 
BLOCK 7 

140’ 140’ 
$2,847.60 
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE FOR PROPERTY OWNERS 
 

As a property owner proposed to be assessed for improvements that benefit your 
property, following is a summary of the procedure you are invited to be a part of: 

 
1. Plans and specifications for the proposed improvement and a schedule indicating 

an estimate of the cost to be assessed against your property are open to inspection 
from the Engineering Department, 4th Floor of City Hall.  Phone (608) 789-7505. 

 
2. Public Hearing to be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the 

Common Council at 6:00 on January 6th, 2026, in the Council Chambers.  You 
are invited to speak or register at this meeting, either for or against, regarding the 
proposed project or your proposed assessment. 

 
3. You may also express approval or object to the improvement or your assessment 

by submitting a letter to the City Engineer, 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, 
Wisconsin, 54601.  If objecting, you must state your reasons for objecting.  This 
written objection must be received by the City Engineer no later than 4:00 p.m. on 
the day of the F & P meeting (noted above). 

 
4. If the Common Council adopts the Resolution for Levying Special Assessments, 

property owners will be sent a copy of the resolution by the City Clerk. 
 
5. Assessments may be paid in cash or shall be payable over a period of ten (10) 

years or fifteen (15) years to the City Treasurer.  Installments shall be placed on 
the next tax roll after the due date for collection and shall bear interest at the rate 
established by the council per annum on the unpaid balance from January 1st of 
the year following the levy. 

 
6. The assessments indicated for this project are based on ESTIMATES of proposed 

work costs.  After construction is completed, FINAL assessments are determined 
that may be LOWER than assessments indicated.  DO NOT MAKE ANY 
PAYMENT TO THE CITY AT THIS TIME.  If final costs are higher than estimated, 
the city pays difference. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN LA CROSSE, WISCONSIN 

 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the governing body of the City of La Crosse intends to 
exercise its police power in accordance with Sec. 38-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 
La Crosse, to levy special assessments against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin for: 
 

Curb and Gutter Installation at the following: 
 

 1600 block of Moore Street 
 

A report prepared by the Board of Public Works showing plans and specifications, 
estimated cost of improvements and proposed assessments is on file in the Engineering 
Department at City Hall, 400 La Crosse St., Fourth Floor, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601 and may 
be inspected upon request or in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from 
the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org (search for File 25-1399). 
 
 You are further notified that the Finance & Personnel Committee of the Common Council 
of the City of La Crosse will hear all interested persons, their agents or attorneys concerning 
matters contained in the resolution authorizing the assessments in the above-described report 
at 6:00pm on January 6, 2026 in the Common Council Chambers on the first floor of City Hall, 
400 La Crosse St., La Crosse, Wisconsin.  All objections shall be considered at this hearing and 
thereafter the amount of the assessments will be determined. 
 
       Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk 
 
 
Published in the La Crosse Tribune: 12/23/2025  
 
Mailed to property owners: 12/17/2025 

 

93

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cityoflacrosse.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ccraigs%40cityoflacrosse.org%7C67da0021b19f4622c99a08de31dd3fc1%7Cb9bc47de972a4482ad22b9c21b74e467%7C0%7C0%7C639003023486491850%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=k2mozwlmcG3Wx09VCWdziS4zsWxjLjBjPJOnDigojCM%3D&reserved=0


[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

Lacrosse Tribune
1407 St. Andrew St., La Crosse, WI 54603
(866) 735-5631

Retain this portion for your records. Please do not remit payment
until you receive your advertising invoice.

State of Florida, County of Broward, ss:

Anjana Bhadoriya, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC and
duly authorized agent of Lee Enterprises, publishers of Lacrosse
Tribune, a newspaper at, La Crosse, for county of La Crosse, in the
state of Wisconsin, and that an advertisement of which the annexed
is a true copy, taken from said paper, was published, therein on the
dates listed below.

PUBLICATION DATES:
December. 23 2025

NOTICE ID: cWddeiBNo3nn4dw9uFNT
PUBLISHER ID: COL-WI-101859
NOTICE NAME: Assessment - 1600 Moore
Publication Fee: $52.50

Section: Legals
Category: 0001 Wisconsin Legals

[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Broward

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Assessment - 1600 Moore - Page 1 of 1

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

12/23/2025
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25-1370 
 

 
Resolution rescinding Resolution No. 2009-08-022 and discontinuing invocation procedures for 
Common Council meetings. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2009-08-022 set forth invocation procedures for Common 
Council meetings. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse 
that it hereby rescinds Resolution No. 2009-08-022 and discontinues invocation procedures for 
Common Council meetings. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk and any other City staff are hereby 
authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution. 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Jessica Markofski <jessica.markofski@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 12:05 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Good afternoon,  
 
I heard that there is a possibility that the invocation before council meetings would be removed. I'm writing in to 
voice my concern as I personally believe it is of great value to the community to pray and ask God for guidance 
at every opportunity and I believe many people would be affected if this is removed. My pastor, Matt Schroeder 
(Horizon Christian Fellowship) has given the invocation before and has been very grateful for the opportunity. 
Since we are still considered a Christian nation and most of the area claims to be Christian, it makes total sense 
to me to have a Christian practice in place for the direction of the city's inner workings.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration, 
Jessica Markofski  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from jessica.markofski@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: John Flanagan <1226roberta@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:18 PM
To: ZZ Council Members

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Please continue the practice of invocation before meetings 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from 1226roberta@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Mike Keifer <mkeiferii@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:15 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: invocation/prayer in council meetings

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from mkeiferii@gmail.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Hello, 
     I am contacting you to provide my input on prayer and other invocations in council meetings. It is 
my thought that all conversations can be had without a need for religious context. Removing such 
invocations will encourage members to voice their opinion without religious pretext and being subject 
to religious scrutiny. I am in full support of the removal of invocations/prayer during council meetings 
and gatherings. 
 
Thanks 
Mike 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Pastor Hatlevig <phconnectchurch@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:47 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep the Invocation Prayer, please!

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Dear Council members,  
 
We have learned more about the effort to remove prayer from the opening of 
your meetings.  We stand firm that it is in everyone's best interest to continue with this standard  
since LaCrosse is a wonderful place and with  God's help we will continue to experience 
blessing and success in our endeavors. God is the Living God and all power is ultimately 
in His hands, so it would be wise to affirm His authority and ask His involvement in the days 
ahead.  
 
Thank you for your serious consideration of this decision. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Prs. Jerry & Nancy Hatlevig 
Connect Church (Cathedral of Praise LaCrosse Inc.) 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from phconnectchurch@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Leann Wrobel <leannwrobel52@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:47 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Prayer before council meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Prayer for guidance in the governance of our city, county, state, and nation is critical in order to get direction for 
fairness for the people and wisdom for fiscal planning as well as to expose the truth among so many opinions 
that are heard and presented at the meetings. As you seek to do your very best in a challenging role, let God 
come in and guide you by opening in prayer.  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from leannwrobel52@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Quin Bohan <qibrog@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:22 AM
To: ZZ Council Members

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Please allow prayer at the start of your sessions! Thank you!  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from qibrog@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Scott Elvin <elvins44@outlook.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:33 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation 

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from elvins44@outlook.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
I am in favor of offering a prayer for guidance before any meeting. Please consider continuing to offer 
an invocation at committee meetings. It is never a good time to turn our backs on God. Scott Elvin 
 
Sent from my iPhone 

191



7

Craig, Sondra

From: Scott Tree Man <scotttrreeman@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:30 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
I do not want prayer removed from the council chambers.  
 
Thank you. 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from scotttrreeman@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Tom Bice <tcbice@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:21 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Please keep the Prayer

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
There are always some who will be inconvenienced in some way, but this is a right that is not offensive; those 
annoyed can be patient, as it is very short. 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from tcbice@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Tim Walls <twalls4525@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 11:20 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from twalls4525@gmail.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Please vote no regarding discontinuation of the invocation opening the meetings. These are important. 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Soren Adams <sorenrodneyadams@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:55 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Removing prayer before meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Hello La Crosse city council! My name is Søren Adams, and I have lived in La Crosse my whole life. I am in favor 
of keeping invocation/prayer at the start of meetings, in order to honor God and set our hearts on Him before our 
meetings. Thank you!  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from sorenrodneyadams@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Alexander Fisher <alexpfisher2006@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:46 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation Removal Concern

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Good Morning, 
 
I am a student and resident of Lacrosse and I would like to express that I appreciate the invocation before 
meetings. I think that it is an acknowledgment of the higher power above us and the government can often forget 
that God is above it.  
 
I would really like it if the city council kept the invocation as a reminder to the leaders of our city that they do not 
have ultimate authority and they will answer to God for their actions.  
 
I also have a hard time believing that the city will become a better place (which is the point of a city council) if we 
were to remove the invocation.  
 
Thank you for reading my concerns. 
 
Alexander Fisher  
alexpfisher2006@gmail.com 
(C) (608)-780-8998  
Lacrosse WI, Student. 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from alexpfisher2006@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Samuel Schneider <samuel.soblessed@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:39 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Re: In favor of Keeping invocation!

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Dear council members,  
 
I am in favor of keeping the invocation of various churches before council meetings! 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from samuel.soblessed@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Cody Sweeney <ctsv.sweeney@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:20 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Prayer vote

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Dear honored members of the City Council,  
 
As a born-and-raised citizen of the City of La Crosse, I ask that as your constituent you keep my principles in 
mind and vote to keep the invocation for City Council meetings tonight. 
 
Thank you for your attention in this matter, 
 
Cody Sweeney 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from ctsv.sweeney@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Natalie Heneghan <natalie.heneghan@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:59 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Support removing prayer during council meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Hi council members,  
 
I support removing the invocation from government meetings. I am so happy Councilmember Mindel has 
brought this resolution forward. When I attended my first Common Council meeting as a new La Crosse 
resident several years ago, I was shocked by the invocation. I felt isolated and looked around wondering if 
anyone else thought the same.  
 
There is a lot of creativity, passion, and brilliance in our community, and we can come together to create a more 
inclusive and thoughtful message to kick off public meetings. We can do this without invoking God or aligning 
ourselves with a single faith tradition.  
 
Let's protect religious freedom and honor the diversity of experiences and identities of all La Crosse citizens, not 
just the ones who believe their Christian heritage is the only one worth protecting. 
 
Thank you for your consideration, 
Natalie Heneghan 
La Crosse - District 7 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from natalie.heneghan@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Elaine Yager <elaine@threesixty.bz>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:48 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation at Council Meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Good Morning, 
I thought about this for a while. My apologies for this late email. The more I thought about it, in this time when 
we continue to have great divides across the country. I can’t help but think seeking grace and kindness at 
the beginning of your meetings is a bad thing. You have allowed diversity in who delivers this message, 
again to me, bringing more unity than it does division. I hope your decision will be made with the intention of 
bringing more grace and kindness to our community as a whole. Regardless of who you are or how you 
worship. (*This is a personal opinion from a constituent. ) 
Just a few thoughts.  
Best Regards, Elaine 
 
Elaine Yager 
Commercial Property Manager 
 
1243 Badger St. La Crosse, WI  54601 
Office: (608) 782-6345 | M: (608) 799-1637 
elaine@threesixty.bz 
 

                                                     

 

 
 

www.threesixty.bz            

 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in the message only. It 
is strictly forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without the written consent 
of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this message and follow with 
its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Callie <callieprzywojski@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:48 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation removal

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Good morning,  
I am a resident of La Crosse and support the removal of the invocation. 
Callie Przywojski 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from callieprzywojski@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Thomas Reichenbacher <treichenbacher1970@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:45 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Resolution 25-1370

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Good Morning City of La Crosse City Council,  
 
I hope you are enjoying your morning. 
I live at 1508 Adams Street. 
I write today because of Resolution 25-1370. 
To end the invocation, the prayer, before the City Council meetings is a massive mistake.  Our leaders need the 
wisdom and strength of the Holy Spirit to make just and ethical decisions.  Prayer grounds and centers the 
human person; prayer invokes a power greater than the human world gives, and prayer is a mediation necessary 
to settle us - putting us in a proper frame of mind. 
I respectfully request that you do NOT pass Resolution 25-1370. 
Thank you. 
 
Jesus is Our Hope! 
Thomas Reichenbacher  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from treichenbacher1970@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Kayleigh Day <kayleighjday@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:39 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Support for the removal of the invocation

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 

Dear City Council members, 

 

I am writing to show my support for the removal of the invocation at the beginning of city council meetings.  

 

I deeply believe in the separation of church and state and that our governments should not be favoring one 
religion over another. If the council wants to do some sort of invocation, please do one that is secular and 
respects all values and beliefs in the city, not just one. 

 

By choosing to use one religion before a meeting for a city that is made up of many different religions, traditions 
and cultural backgrounds, we are prioritizing the beliefs of some community members over others and I want all 
people to feel welcome in our city and like their local government represents them. 

 

I love this community and the love we have for our neighbors. Let's show love for all of our different neighbors 
and not just those that follow one specific religion. 

 

Respectfully, 

Kayleigh Day 

2241 14th St S, La Crosse  

 
 
 
Kayleigh Day 
kayleighjday@gmail.com/(608)317-9989 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from kayleighjday@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: schmitzgp <schmitzgp@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 9:18 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: The Uncomfort of the Un-churched

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Issue: 
 
Un-churched people feel uncomfortable when they are present prior to the business of a La Crosse City Council 
meeting. 
 
Solution:  
 
People who are uncomfortable hearing prayer should be encouraged to stay in the lobby until after the Pledge of 
Allegiance and the opening Prayer! 
 
Post Signs at the Council Chambers entrance warning a person will experience those who believe in a higher 
power more than themselves may express that humility if entering the Chambers too early. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Glen P Schmitz  
Onalaska, WI  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from schmitzgp@aol.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Barbara Stetzer <shayteamdotnet@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 8:53 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation at Council Meetings

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from shayteamdotnet@yahoo.com. 
Learn why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
PLEASE continue invocations at Council Meetings. 
     There should always be a few minutes available for the council yo turn their thoughts to peace and 
goodness before diving into debate. 
     I am surprised that the council has found this topic deserving of its consideration. 
May your lives be blessed with goodness beyond prestige and material things. 
/Barbara Stetzer 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Mario <mariohristov@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 8:49 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: proposal to remove invocation

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Greetings dear council members,  
my name is Mario Hristov. I am on the Pastoral team at Adoration Church in La Crosse. I have had the 
privilege to serve food and minister to the homeless in La Crosse, alongside with "New Beginnings Christian 
Fellowship", First Free Church and others. In Addition, I was invited to be part of the Neighbor to Neighbor as 
well. I am emailing you very concerned that there is a consideration to remove prayer before the council 
meetings. I want to voice mine and the concerns and disapproval of our church that such a proposal may be 
voted in favor of removing prayer from the council meetings. Prayer is a long standing tradition in our town, as 
well as a practice in the 250 history of our Nation. I heard the concerns of those opposed to prayer and I felt that 
there was a growing incorrect idea that somehow prayer in the public sphere is an establishment of a religion. 
As you yourselves know, dear council members, that is not the case. Clergy of faiths have always been invited to 
lead prayer before the meetings, thus making the arguments of establishing a religion a mute point! I do 
understand that a very few, and yes it is a very few, may feel uncomfortable with prayer. However no one is 
forced or compelled to pray during this time. It seems to me that the council members are willing to 
accomodate an extremely small minority of a few and neglect the desires and beliefs of a huge majority 
by  removing prayer! We all, as adults, are often offended by something or someone wouldn't you agree? If we 
try to accommodate every offence, every feeling of discomfort, where will that lead us? Wouldn't you dear 
council members offend or hurt the feelings of many more people by removing prayer before the meetings? 
I would like to encourage you and to humbly ask that the council member rethink this decision and vote for 
prayer to remain as the proper and much needed practice before meetings. We desperately need God's wisdom 
and help! In prayer we ask the Lord to bless our city ... don't you desire God's abundant blessings upon the city 
of La Crosse? 
I would also end with this. The local churches have been invited and asked to join with our resources, people 
and with our precious time to help with the homeless crisis. How are we going to be able to help when it seems 
like our God is no longer welcome in our city? I would like to ask, would you still feel comfortable to ask the local 
churches to help if you kick God out of town hall? I am not trying to be rude or hurtful but this question must be 
asked! Jesus says in John 15:5 "...apart from Me you can do NOTHING" so I am asking you dear council 
members how are you expecting us to help with the homeless crisis when it seems to me God is no longer 
welcome? Again ... without God we cannot do anything! You ask us to link hands with you to address 
the homeless crisis  and yet it seems to us that you want to unlink our hands from prayer!?! 
I hope and pray that you vote to keep prayer before council meetings and thus communicate to our Lord and 
God that He is still welcome! 
Blessings - Pastor Mario Hristov 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from mariohristov@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Ariana Weaver <arianaweaver17@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 2:03 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Prayer before City Council meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Dear members of the City Council,  
 
My name is Ariana Weaver and l am resident of La Crosse and a recent graduate from Western Technical 
College. I implore you to vote to keep praying before city council meetings. The nations pledge of allegiance 
states that we are one nation under God, and to no longer pray before meetings would be to say that we do not 
care what God says or that he has more power than us. Romans 1:18-32 clearly lays out what happens when we 
choose to deny God, which l can see happening in our nation, La crosse does not have to follow this path. We 
always have the option to turn back to God and humble ourselves before Him, please choose to continue doing 
in a small way by praying before council meetings. 
 
Thank you for assisting in leading our City, 
Ariana Weaver  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from arianaweaver17@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Tisha King Heiden <tishaking@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 2:01 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: invocation/prayer

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
I am in favor of removing the invocation at the beginning of council meetings.   
 
Thank you for your time, 
Tisha  
La Crosse, WI 65603 
 
--  
Tisha King Heiden 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from tishaking@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Gary Harter <gharter@harters.net>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:51 PM
To: ZZ Council Members

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
I support keeping the invocation before Council Meetings 
I am against bike lanes in down town La Crosse it will really hurt all  business and force some to close 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Levi Miller <levimiller328@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:27 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation at start of meetings

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from levimiller328@gmail.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Hello, 
 
This is Levi Miller, a citizen of La Crosse. Upon hearing that Invocation was going to be taken out from 
meeting I was saddened. I hope this email helps in the vote to not take invocation out of meetings. I 
am in favor of keeping invocation at the start of meetings. 
 
Thank you, 
Levi Miller 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Rae Ann Elvin <raelusz@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:25 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Vote on Prayer before meetings 

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from raelusz@hotmail.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Hello, 
 
I’m emailing you with a concern I have about you wanting to get rid of praying before the city council 
meetings.  I believe that we as a nation, have the right and privilege to ask God’s guidance on all we do 
as a city, state and nation.  I’m wondering why you would even think of doing away with praying.  This 
is deeply disturbing to me and I’m asking that you please keep praying before each and every meeting 
the city has. 
 
Thanks so much! 
Respectfully, 
Rae Ellen 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Laura Graybar <lkgraybar@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:23 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep invocation at counsil meeting 

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from lkgraybar@gmail.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
To whom it may concern 
 
La Crosse is the county seat and the invocation is for the county courthouse, the inmates in jail, and 
the commerce. Please, let them continue. 
 
It is easy for some to write it off or to let it become a part of a background noise, but for many the 
impact and meaning is deep. Please keep the invocation. 
 
Laura Graybar 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Dayne Stevens <dsantrat@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:16 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Innvocation

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from dsantrat@gmail.com. Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Can we stick with the separation of church and state please? I know this was optional anyway, the 
invocation but the separation of church and state part isn’t. I’m not against religion but it just doesn’t 
have a place even in our local politics beyond giving people the freedom to practice as they with while 
not harming others. 
Having it be framed as a way to guide politics as I’ve seen the email sent by another in the community 
has done, is damaging and frankly insulting to the intelligence of the population. 
We need factual information to drive our decisions even on a local level. In these trying times 
especially. 
 
Regards, 
Dayne Stevens 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Victoria Helming <victoriahelming@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:11 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Prayer Invocation

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Hi,   
 
I am emailing in favor of letting prayer remain at city hall/board meetings. 
 
Thank you  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from victoriahelming@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Marvin Van Every <marvvanevery@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:08 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation 

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Please vote to keep an invocation part of the council meetings. Thank you! 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Monica Gorski <mhofmann5@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 1:03 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Please remove invocation

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from mhofmann5@gmail.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Hello! 
 
I am a resident, mother, healthcare practitioner, and small business owner in La Crosse writing in 
support of removing the invocation at the beginning of our city’s council meetings. This is a clear 
violation of church vs state as defined in the Bill of Rights. I sincerely support all faiths, religions, and 
spiritual paths. We should celebrate and promote religious freedom in our city government by letting 
people practice freely as they choose, not having it written in our municipal code to do so 
inappropriately at our government meetings. That is the opposite of freedom! I look forward to the 
council removing this to focus on your important work and hope you all have a lovely day. 
 
Thank you! 
Monica Gorski 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Heidi Worminghaus <hworminghaus@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:56 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Please keep Invocation b4 monthly meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Greetings Council Members,  
 
I urge you to keep the invocation b4 monthly meetings. 
 
Buddha was not a Buddhist.  Jesus was not a Christian.  They were teachers who taught love, wisdom, and 
harmony with all of life..  Love was their true religion: beyond labels, borders or beliefs.  In the end, the 
greatest gift of faith is not a book or a temple, but in how deeply we choose to love while we are 
here.  Freedom of religion in is guaranteed in our Constitution, it’s what people fought and died for to create 
this country.  Is our country perfect, nope.  Did our government break every treaty ever signed with the 
Native Peoples here, yup.  But to not acknowledge or give space for the Creator before making decisions 
seems wrong on so many levels.   
 
The other very concerning aspect is most people believe in a faith or Higher Power.  Do most people even 
know you are about to do this????  Most ppl don’t know and I think would truly find this very upsetting.  Most 
people do not watch the news or get the LaX Tribune, so again, please be very aware that you are 
representing ALL the ppl of La Crosse.  Given that fact alone I think you must acknowledge most people 
want to keep this invocation and I think it would be best to vote accordingly. 
 
All the best in the New Year,  
Heidi Worminghaus 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from hworminghaus@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Kennaniah Rouse <kennaniahrouse@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:53 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep the Invocation 

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from kennaniahrouse@gmail.com. 
Learn why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Good Morning, 
 
I’m a LaCrosse county resident and I believe the institution of prayer is important for our nation. This 
nation was founded on Christian principles, no matter your background Americas founding fathers 
kept God at the forefront of their endeavors, I think honoring that keeps our nation on the right track. 
This may seem small in the grand scheme of things but many small changes add up to a big falling 
away down the road. I don’t think we should abandon our history just because some people may be 
uncomfortable. You can not agree with something but still respect it, I ask that we respect our nations 
history that God reigns Supreme and we need his presence in our nation now more than ever. Jesus is 
coming back and I want LaCrosse to have remained faithful. 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Patricia Carlson <pattylcarlson8@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:51 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation 

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from pattylcarlson8@icloud.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
I am in favor of keeping invocation at council meetings and other times and places associated with La 
Crosse County !! 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: pmpallardy@yahoo.com
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:46 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Invocation please keep it!

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from pmpallardy@yahoo.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Please keep the invocation, it is good. 
And part of our country heritage. 
Sincerely 
Pat Pallardy 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Aften Myhre <aftenmyhre@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:45 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep Prayer!!

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from aftenmyhre@gmail.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
I want to keep prayer before the start of meetings!! Jesus paid it all all to Him we owe! 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Carter Wiedenhoeft <c.thomasvideo@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:45 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Removal of Prayer Invocation for City Council Meetings

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Hello, I have been a resident of La Crosse for almost a decade and I fully support the removal of a prayer 
invocation for any and all city council activities. Religion has no place in government. People can pray however 
they want to in their own home or place of worship, or even meet in public places to practice their faith. Religion 
should not be endorsed in any way shape or form in any official capacity by this city council or any government 
organization. State and Church should be completely separate. I and many other community members feel very 
strongly about this.  
The prayer invocation should be removed completely.  
 
Respectfully, 
 
Carter Wiedenhoeft 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from c.thomasvideo@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Margery <pearlbrightone@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:41 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep invocations for council meetings.

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
Please keep the invocations at council meetings!  
As a lifelong resident of La Crosse, I am sending this e-mail to express strong support for keeping the current 
practice of having invocations at council meetings.  It reminds members that government is accountable to a 
higher authority.  It also shows respect for the values and traditions of the people they were elected to serve.  
 
Voting resident of the city, 
M. Graybar 
 

Yahoo Mail: Search, Organize, Conquer 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Ty Cooper <tylacrosse1@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 12:29 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Prayer

[Some people who received this message don't often get email from tylacrosse1@gmail.com. Learn 
why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
Dear Council Members, 
 
I would like to encourage you to keep the prayer time for meetings in place. Please do not remove this 
most important, voluntary aspect of the council meetings. 
 
We all need God’s help and direction for our city. Prayer reminds us of this reality. This impacts every 
aspect of life! 
 
Let us not make the mistake of taking steps which would diminish our own moral and spiritual well 
being. 
 
Thank you for serving this city. 
 
Pastor Ty 
Crossway Church 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Tamara Heram <heramtamara21@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:17 AM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: Keep our invocation and prayer at the start of the city council meeting

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 
What the city does influences with the county does. Our opinions as La Cross county residence matters too! 
 
Kevin & Tamara Heram   
La Crosse county residents. 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from heramtamara21@gmail.com. Learn why this is important   
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Craig, Sondra

From: Michelle Schneider <michelle.annabelle19@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 3:58 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: ATTN. 

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. *** 
 
 
SAVE THE PRAYERS AT CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS!!! 
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25-1398 
 
 

Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments against benefited 
property in La Crosse, Wisconsin – Water Main of 1400 and 1500 blocks of Moore Street. 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 1st, 2025, a report was prepared and adopted by the Board of 
Public Works on the proposed public improvements consisting of: 
 

Water Main Installation at the following: 
 

 1400 and 1500 blocks of Moore Street 
 

 WHEREAS, the assessments against benefited properties, and said report, are on file with 
the City Clerk, and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 6th,2026, the Finance and Personnel Committee of La Crosse, 
Wisconsin held a public hearing for all interested persons concerning the report of the Board of 
Public Works, this resolution and proposed assessments against benefited property, and all 
persons who desire to speak at the hearing shall be heard. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, 
that it determine as follows: 
 
 It is expedient and necessary and for the best interest of the City of La Crosse and for the 
property affected thereby, that said properties be improved at the expense of the property 
benefited by the construction of Sanitary Sewer.  
 
 The Common Council exercises its police power to levy special assessments upon 
property for benefits conferred upon such property. 
 
 The report of the Board of Public Works, incorporated herein as it fully set forth herein, 
including plans and specifications and assessments set forth therein, is adopted and approved. 
 
 The Board of Public Works has advertised for bids and supervised construction of the 
improvements in accordance with the report and public bidding and construction statutes. 
 
 Payment for the improvements shall be made by assessing the entire cost to the property 
benefited as indicated in the report. 
 
 The Common Council determines that assessments shown on the report represent an 
exercise of the police power for the health, safety and general welfare of the City and its 
inhabitants and have been determined on a reasonable basis and are hereby confirmed. 
 
 Assessments may be paid in cash or shall be payable over a period of ten (10) years or 
fifteen (15) years to the City Treasurer.  Installments shall be place on the next tax roll after the 
due date for collection and shall bear interest at the rate established by the Common Council per 
annum on the unpaid balance from January 1st of the year following the levy. 
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 The City Clerk shall provide notices in accordance with City Ord. 38-1. 
 
 
Dated _____________________________ Mayor _________________________________ 
 
 
Published __________________________ Attest ________________________________ 
       City Clerk 
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SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE FOR PROPERTY OWNERS 
 

As a property owner proposed to be assessed for improvements that benefit your 
property, following is a summary of the procedure you are invited to be a part of: 

 
1. Plans and specifications for the proposed improvement and a schedule indicating 

an estimate of the cost to be assessed against your property are open to inspection 
from the Engineering Department, 4th Floor of City Hall.  Phone (608) 789-7505. 

 
2. Public Hearing to be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the 

Common Council at 6:00 on January 6th, 2026, in the Council Chambers.  You 
are invited to speak or register at this meeting, either for or against, regarding the 
proposed project or your proposed assessment. 

 
3. You may also express approval or object to the improvement or your assessment 

by submitting a letter to the City Engineer, 400 La Crosse Street, La Crosse, 
Wisconsin, 54601.  If objecting, you must state your reasons for objecting.  This 
written objection must be received by the City Engineer no later than 4:00 p.m. on 
the day of the F & P meeting (noted above). 

 
4. If the Common Council adopts the Resolution for Levying Special Assessments, 

property owners will be sent a copy of the resolution by the City Clerk. 
 
5. Assessments may be paid in cash or shall be payable over a period of ten (10) 

years or fifteen (15) years to the City Treasurer.  Installments shall be placed on 
the next tax roll after the due date for collection and shall bear interest at the rate 
established by the council per annum on the unpaid balance from January 1st of 
the year following the levy. 

 
6. The assessments indicated for this project are based on ESTIMATES of proposed 

work costs.  After construction is completed, FINAL assessments are determined 
that may be LOWER than assessments indicated.  DO NOT MAKE ANY 
PAYMENT TO THE CITY AT THIS TIME.  If final costs are higher than estimated, 
the city pays difference. 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN LA CROSSE, WISCONSIN 

 
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the governing body of the City of La Crosse intends to 
exercise its police power in accordance with Sec. 38-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of 
La Crosse, to levy special assessments against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin for: 
 

Water Main Installation at the following: 
 

 1400 and 1500 blocks of Moore Street 
 

A report prepared by the Board of Public Works showing plans and specifications, 
estimated cost of improvements and proposed assessments is on file in the Engineering 
Department at City Hall, 400 La Crosse St., Fourth Floor, La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601 and may 
be inspected upon request or in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from 
the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org (search for File 25-1398). 
 
 You are further notified that the Finance & Personnel Committee of the Common Council 
of the City of La Crosse will hear all interested persons, their agents or attorneys concerning 
matters contained in the resolution authorizing the assessments in the above-described report 
at 6:00pm on January 6, 2026 in the Common Council Chambers on the first floor of City Hall, 
400 La Crosse St., La Crosse, Wisconsin.  All objections shall be considered at this hearing and 
thereafter the amount of the assessments will be determined. 
 
       Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk 
 
 
Published in the La Crosse Tribune: 12/23/2025  
 
Mailed to property owners: 12/17/2025 
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[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

Lacrosse Tribune
1407 St. Andrew St., La Crosse, WI 54603
(866) 735-5631

Retain this portion for your records. Please do not remit payment
until you receive your advertising invoice.

State of Florida, County of Broward, ss:

Anjana Bhadoriya, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC and
duly authorized agent of Lee Enterprises, publishers of Lacrosse
Tribune, a newspaper at, La Crosse, for county of La Crosse, in the
state of Wisconsin, and that an advertisement of which the annexed
is a true copy, taken from said paper, was published, therein on the
dates listed below.

PUBLICATION DATES:
December. 23 2025

NOTICE ID: SLGYNrgtwQ5M1X6pvrXa
PUBLISHER ID: COL-WI-101858
NOTICE NAME: Assessment - 1400 1500 Moore
Publication Fee: $53.56

Section: Legals
Category: 0001 Wisconsin Legals

[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Broward

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Assessment - 1400 1500 Moore - Page 1 of 1

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

12/23/2025
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25-1471 
 

Resolution requesting that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation develop additional project 
alternatives for the Highway 53 Corridor Study that maintain on-street parking and add bicycle 
facilities. 

RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) is advancing the 
Highway 53 Corridor Study within the jurisdiction of the City of La Crosse, from King Street to      
La Crosse Street; and 

 
WHEREAS, the corridor affected by the Highway 53 Corridor Study serves local 

businesses, residents, and visitors, and on-street parking is an important component of access, 
economic vitality, and neighborhood livability; and 

 
WHEREAS, safe and convenient bicycle facilities are essential to providing transportation 

choices, improving safety for all roadway users, and advancing local and state goals related to 
sustainability, public health, and multimodal transportation; and 

 
WHEREAS, maintaining on-street parking while adding bicycle accommodations can 

support complete streets principles by balancing the needs of motorists, bicyclists, pedestrians, 
residents, and businesses; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to ensure that the Highway 53 Corridor Study 

reflects community priorities and considers design alternatives that minimize negative impacts 
while enhancing safety and accessibility; and 

 
WHEREAS, additional design alternatives may exist that preserve on-street parking and 

incorporate dedicated or protected bicycle facilities without compromising the overall function and 
safety of the roadway; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that 

WisDOT is hereby respectfully requested to develop and evaluate additional project alternatives 
for the Highway 53 Corridor Study that: 

 
1. Maintain existing on-street parking to the greatest extent practicable; and 
2. Add safe, clearly defined bicycle facilities, such as buffered or protected bike lanes, 

shared-use paths, or other context-appropriate bicycle accommodations; and 
3. Are consistent with complete streets principles and responsive to local land use, business 

access, and neighborhood character. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Common Council requests the opportunity to review 
and provide input on such additional alternatives prior to the selection of a preferred alternative 
for the Highway 53 Corridor Study. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be transmitted to WisDOT and to 

other appropriate state and regional transportation officials. 
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Craig, Sondra

From: Andrew Ericson <ericson.andrew777@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 5, 2026 9:31 PM
To: ZZ Council Members
Subject: In Favor of US53 Resolution

*** CAUTION: This email originated from an external sender. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. ***  

 

Council Members, 

I am writing to express my support for the resolution requesting WisDOT to develop and evaluate additional 
design alternatives for the Highway 53 Corridor Study. 

I think there is a shared understanding that this is a big project, an important one, and one we want to get right. I 
love our downtown and I want what is best for it long term. I view the addition of protected bicycle facilities as a 
boost to downtown. This approach has been studied and implemented in other communities, where it has often 
contributed positively to safety, access, and economic activity. 

At the same time, I also advocate for thoughtful and sound practices around parking, including recognizing its 
true environmental, social and fiscal costs and right sizing it. These conversations are not simple, and I 
appreciate that many people are sincerely trying to find balance and can see the nuance in it. 

Because of that, I support this resolution as written. I have encouraged compromise in this discussion. Early on 
I was interested in Alternative 2A, and I have even sketched out my own ideas for how this corridor could better 
balance competing needs. What this resolution does, in my view, is create space for WisDOT to dig deeper and 
see whether there is another solution that better balances the competing desires for parking, safety, access, 
and long term goals for the corridor. 

At best, this process yields a compromise alternative that meaningfully responds to the concerns raised by 
different stakeholders. At worst, it confirms that the current options are the best available. Either way, that 
information is valuable, and it comes at no cost to the City. 

I see no downside to asking WisDOT to explore whether something better is out there. If there is, that would be a 
win for the community. For that reason, I encourage you to vote in favor of the resolution. 

Thank you for your time and for your work on this important issue. 

Sincerely, 
Andrew Ericson 
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25-1405 

ORDINANCE NO.: _____ 
 

AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 115-110 of the Code of Ordinances of 
the City of La Crosse by transferring certain property from the Residence District 
to the Special Residence District, allowing for the property at 1701 Onalaska 
Ave. & 1509 Rublee St. to return to use as a triplex. 
 

 THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows: 
 

SECTION I: Subsection 115-110 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse is 
hereby amended by transferring certain property from the Residence District to the Special 
Residence District on the Master Zoning Map, to-wit: 
 

Tax Parcel 17-10181-30; 1701 Onalaska Ave & 1509 Rublee St 
 
SECTION II:  Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid 

by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected. 
 

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 
and publication. 

 
____________________________ 

      Shaundel Washington-Spivey, Mayor 
 
 

 ____________________________ 
      Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk 
Passed: 
Approved: 
Published: 
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Tax Parcel OwnerName Property Address Mailing Address MailCityStateZip

17-10178-30 ANGELA M ONSGARD 1727 PROSPECT ST 1727  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10178-130 BARBARA  OTTO 1736 PROSPECT ST 1736  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10178-10 BARBARA J WRIGHT (LE), DANIELLE L RACHAK 1733 PROSPECT ST 1733  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10154-110 BAYLAO J YANG, MAIYA  MOUA 1650 ONALASKA AVE 1650  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2267

17-10246-90 BENJAMIN R GIBSON, ALISON K GIBSON 1710 ONALASKA AVE 1710  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10179-30 BLAIR  LEIFKER 1716 PROSPECT ST 1716  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10150-20 BRYAN A LEISSO, VICKI D LEISSO 1633 & 1635 PROSPECT ST 25973  MAGNUM RD ROCKLAND WI  54653

17-10154-120 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY 1600 RUBLEE ST PO BOX 961089 FORT WORTH TX  76161-0089

17-10246-110 C&C ENTERPRISE LLC 1700 & 1702 ONALASKA AVE 2200  GERMANN CT ONALASKA WI  54650

17-10181-20 CAROLYN A RENDLER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 1706 PROSPECT ST 1706  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10282-26 CITY OF LACROSSE CREDIT UNION CT 400  LA CROSSE ST LA CROSSE WI  54601

17-10282-27 CITY OF LACROSSE 400  LA CROSSE ST LA CROSSE WI  54601

17-10179-40 COEY  OLIVER 1712 PROSPECT ST 1712  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2211

17-10246-120 CO-OP CREDIT UNION BLACK RIVER FALLS 1735 CREDIT UNION CT 1735  CREDIT UNION CT LA CROSSE WI  54603-2354

17-10181-60 GOEHNER INVESTMENTS LLC 1703 PROSPECT ST PO BOX 1085 LA CROSSE WI  54602-1085

17-10282-25 J GOODMAN INVESTMENTS LLC 1601 RUBLEE ST 1601  RUBLEE ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10153-80 JAMES  PAREMSKI, LINDA  PAREMSKI 1636 PROSPECT ST 1636  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2268

17-10181-80 JAMES J COON 1702 & 1704 LOOMIS ST PO BOX 201 STODDARD WI  54658-0201

17-10153-60 JAMES L KRAFT, SHARON M KRAFT 1646 PROSPECT ST 1646  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2268

17-10181-40 JAMES ROBERT WING JR 1711 PROSPECT ST 1711  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10178-90 JEAN  LEPSCH 1720 LOOMIS ST 1720  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2202

17-10148-115 JENNIFER A DIVINE 1650 LOOMIS ST 1650  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2266

17-10150-10 JERI IRENE VERHAGEN 1629 PROSPECT ST 1629  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2249

17-10246-60 JOAN M WAGNER 1726 ONALASKA AVE 1726  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10181-50 JOHN R STUTTGEN 1709 PROSPECT ST 1709  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10246-50 JOSEPH W KREUZER, NICOLE M SUNDBOOM  KREUZER 1730 ONALASKA AVE 1730  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10154-90 JOSHUA R MILLER, APRIL M MILLER 1636 ONALASKA AVE 1636  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2267

17-10178-70 JUDITH L DIXON 1714 LOOMIS ST 1714  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2202

17-10181-90 JUSTIN S LONGMIRE 1706 LOOMIS ST 1706  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2202

17-10181-70 KAYLEE E KUTIL 1701 PROSPECT ST 1701  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10153-70 KENNETH N AHNEN 1644 PROSPECT ST 1644  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2268

17-10179-20 KERMIT L STAHL 1720 PROSPECT ST W7427  SYLVESTER RD HOLMEN WI  54636

17-10246-80 KOWALKE FAMILY TRUST OF 2018 1716 ONALASKA AVE 1716  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10181-10 KRISTA L GLAMAN 1710 PROSPECT ST 1710  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2211

17-10178-80 LOUISEA D ROSE, DANIEL  ROSE 1718 LOOMIS ST 1718  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2202

17-10181-100 MARIE  TRAINOR 1710 LOOMIS ST 1710  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10154-100 MARIE L HANSON 1640 ONALASKA AVE 1640  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10178-50 MARION R CARLSON 1717 PROSPECT ST 1717  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10154-80 MARK E OLSON 1632 ONALASKA AVE 1632  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2267

17-10148-130 MAUREEN T ADDIS, JOSEPH  ADDIS 1642 LOOMIS ST 1642  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2266

17-10154-60 MEGAN ELIZABETH PRESTON 1626 ONALASKA AVE 1626  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2267

17-10153-90 MICHAEL M FITZPATRICK, LORI K FITZPATRICK 1632 PROSPECT ST 1632  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2268

17-10153-100 PAMELA F NOBEN, STEVE C NOBEN 1626 PROSPECT ST 1626  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2268

17-10246-100 RANEE L LAKEY 1704 ONALASKA AVE 1704  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10246-70

RICHARD L TREAKLE (LE), RICHARD B TREAKLE,

THOMAS R TREAKLE, CAROL M TREAKLE (LE) 1720 ONALASKA AVE 1720  ONALASKA AVE LA CROSSE WI  54603-2206

17-10148-120 RUBY L COADY 1646 LOOMIS ST 1646  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2266

17-10178-140 SCOTT  LAFLEUR 1728 PROSPECT ST 1728  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10150-30

SDA PROSPECT ST PROPERTY LLC

C/O SCOTT D ANTONNEAU 1639 PROSPECT ST 1126  27TH ST S LA CROSSE WI  54601-6007

17-10178-20 STEVEN W SHUDA, SUSAN N SHUDA 1729 PROSPECT ST 1729  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2248

17-10148-140 TAYLOR K ROWE 1636 LOOMIS ST 1636  LOOMIS ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2266

17-10179-10 THOMAS F LANE, LAURIE K LANE 1727 ONALASKA AVE 1827  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603-2156

17-10178-40 TONIA L RICE 1725 PROSPECT ST 1725  PROSPECT ST LA CROSSE WI  54603

17-10178-60 WILLOWS THREE LLC 1713 & 1715 PROSPECT ST 1523  ROSE ST STE 8 LA CROSSE WI  54603

Properties within 300 feet of 1701 Onalaska Ave/1509 Rublee St.

Owner HOFFER LLC

1509 RUBLEE ST

1701 ONALASKA AVE 1510  MADISON ST LA CROSSE WI  54601

Petitioner ADAM HOFER PO BOX 156 ONALASKA WI 54650
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NOTICE OF HEARING ON 
AMENDMENT TO ZONING RESTRICTION 

 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, by its 
Judiciary & Administration Committee, will hold a public hearing on a proposed ordinance change 
in the zoning code as follows: 
 
AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 115-110 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La 
Crosse by transferring certain property from the Residence District to the Special 
Residence District, allowing for the property at 1701 Onalaska Ave. & 1509 Rublee St. to 
return to use as a triplex. 
 
Property is presently: a duplex/triplex 
 
Property is proposed to be: a triplex 
 
Rezoning is necessary because: the property was previously zoned & used as a triplex; 
due to prior owner’s renovations taking too long, it reverted back to a duplex  
 

Tax Parcel 17-10181-30; 1701 Onalaska Ave & 1509 Rublee St 

The City Plan Commission will meet to consider such application on Monday, January 5, 
2026, at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 400 La Crosse St., in the City of La 
Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin (public speaking on such application is allowed). 

 
A public hearing before the Judiciary & Administration Committee will be held on Tuesday, 

January 6, 2026, at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 400 La Crosse St., in the 
City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin. 

 
Final action will be determined by the Common Council on Thursday, January 8, 2026, 

at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 400 La Crosse St., in the City of La Crosse, La 
Crosse County, Wisconsin. 

 
 Any person interested may appear at public hearings either in person, by agent, or by 
attorney, and may express their approval or objection, or file a letter in the office of the City Clerk. 
  

The petition and/or maps relating to the above referenced amendment may be examined 
in the Office of the City Clerk, La Crosse City Hall, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. 
on any regular business day, holidays excepted, (by appointment) or in the Legislative Information 
Center which can be accessed from the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org (search for File 
25-1405). 

 
 Dated this 4th day of December, 2025.    

Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk 
        City of La Crosse 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Published:  December 23 & 30, 2025 
One (1) Affidavit 
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City of La Crosse, WI City Plan Commission Staff Report  January 5, 2026 
 

Agenda Item 25-1405 (Jenna Dinkel) 

AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 115-110 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La 
Crosse by transferring certain property from the Residence District to the Special Residence 
District, allowing for the property at 1701 Onalaska Ave. & 1509 Rublee St. to return to use as a 
triplex. 

General Location 

Council District 2, Logan Northside Neighborhood Association. Located on Rublee Street 
between Onalaska Avenue and Prospect Street as depicted on attached Map PC25-1405. The 
property is surrounded by R2 – Residence District and R1 – Single Family District.  

Background Information 

The applicant is requesting a rezoning from R2 – Residence District to R3 – Special Residence 
District to bring the zoning into conformance with the current layout of the residence. The 
applicant states that this property functioned as a legal non-conforming triplex until a past owner 
let the units sit vacant for more than a year when they conducted renovations and it lost legal 
non-conforming status. The Assessor’s Department confirmed the property has been three units 
in their records dating back to as early as 1956. The owner has provided layouts for the upper 
and two lower apartments. The new owner has submitted a request for rezoning to bring it into 
compliance as a triplex. 

Recommendation of Other Boards and Commissions 

N/A 

Consistency with Adopted Comprehensive Plan 

This property is in the Logan Northside Neighborhood Association, which categorizes low-
density residential as desirable. Low-density residential includes one-, two-, and three-unit 
structures. The Comprehensive plan places an emphasis on low-density being walkable and 
interconnected in addition to being developed to accommodate a range of socio-economic 
factors. Due to this parcel meeting these factors, the rezoning is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Staff Recommendation 

Approval – Staff recommends approval. 

 

Routing J&A 12.6.26 
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25-1405 
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION ADOPTED AT A 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF LA CROSSE, WISCONSIN 
 
STATE OF WISCONSIN   ) 

) ss. 
County of La Crosse, City of La Crosse ) 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the duly appointed, qualified secretary of the City Plan 
Commission of the City of La Crosse and State of Wisconsin; that the following is a true and 
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the regular meeting of the City Plan Commission of the 
City of La Crosse, State of Wisconsin, held on the fifth day of January 2026 at four o’clock, p.m., 
in the Council Chambers at La Crosse City Hall, 400 La Crosse Street, in said City; and that the 
same has been duly recorded in the minutes of said Commission and has never been rescinded 
or revoked. 
 

 
BE IT RESOLVED: AN ORDINANCE to amend Subsection 115-110 of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of La Crosse by transferring certain property from 
the Residence District to the Special Residence District, allowing for the 
property at 1701 Onalaska Ave. & 1509 Rublee St. to return to use as a 
triplex be approved. 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name at La Crosse, Wisconsin, this fifth 
day of January 2026.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   __________________________________________ 

   Carly Kessler, Planning & Development Administrative Specialist  
   Recording Secretary, City Plan Commission 
   City of La Crosse, Wisconsin 
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[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

Lacrosse Tribune
1407 St. Andrew St., La Crosse, WI 54603
(866) 735-5631

Retain this portion for your records. Please do not remit payment
until you receive your advertising invoice.

State of Florida, County of Orange, ss:

Edmar Corachia, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC and
duly authorized agent of Lee Enterprises, publishers of Lacrosse
Tribune, a newspaper at, La Crosse, for county of La Crosse, in the
state of Wisconsin, and that an advertisement of which the annexed
is a true copy, taken from said paper, was published, therein on the
dates listed below.

PUBLICATION DATES:
December. 23 2025, December. 30 2025

NOTICE ID: 7vguDjLuERT6QlgWYbh2
PUBLISHER ID: COL-WI-101811
NOTICE NAME: Rezoning 1701 Onalaska/1505 Rublee
Publication Fee: $153.39

Section: Legals
Category: 0001 Wisconsin Legals

[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Orange

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Rezoning 1701 Onalaska/1505 Rublee - Page 1 of 1

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

01/05/2026
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ORDINANCE NO. ______ 
 
AN ORDINANCE to amend Secs. 10-393 and 10-394 of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of La Crosse to include definitions and an exemption for community pantries on 
private property. 

 
THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse does ordain as follows: 
 
SECTION I:  Section 10-393 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
Sec. 10-393. - Definitions. 
 

Community stand means a small cabinet or structure for distributing free food and other 
essential items. 

 
Community fridge means a refrigerator for distributing free food items.  
 
Community pantry means a more general term that refers to a publicly accessible 

community fridge or a community stand that allows community members to share food freely, 
reducing waste and addressing food insecurity. 

 
SECTION II:  Section 10-394 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
Sec. 10-394. - Exemptions.  
 

The provisions of this article shall not apply to the following:  
 
(10) A community pantry located on private property with the following provisions: 
 

a. Notification to the La Crosse County Health Department and compliance with 
health codes.  

b. Provide a safe and sanitary structure to house the community pantry and protect 
it from the weather and animals. 

c. Compliance with any permit and zoning requirements for accessory structures.  
d. Provide an approved and permitted source of electrical connection; no extension 

cords unless on a temporary basis.  
e. Provide daily monitoring and cleaning of the property and surrounding area.   
f. Provide signage to identify the program and contact information.   

 
SECTION III:  Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a 

court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this division shall not be affected. 

 
SECTION IV:  This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and publication.    

 
       ______________________________ 
       Shaundel Washington-Spivey, Mayor 
 
 

______________________________ 
       Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk 
Passed: 
Approved: 
Published: 
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26-0002 

Resolution granting various license applications pursuant to Chapters 4, 6, and/or 10 of the La 
Crosse Municipal Code for the license period 2025-2026 (January). 
 

RESOLUTION 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the following 
classes of licenses be and the same are hereby granted to each of the following named for the 
remainder of the 2025-2026 license period (or as otherwise stated), and that the beer and/or liquor 
license for previous licensee for said premise be hereby cancelled (unless otherwise noted 
below). 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk be directed to issue such license only 
after reports of full compliance have been received from the Police, Health, Fire, and Building & 
Inspections Departments with respect to the Municipal Code. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Class “B” Beer, Class “A” Beer, “Class A” Liquor, 
“Class C” Wine, Combination “Class B” Beer and Liquor Licenses be placed in use within ninety 
(90) days of the granting thereof, unless and until the applicant advises the Common Council in 
writing within such ninety (90) day period that s/he is unable to complete the Code compliance 
requirements established by the various departments which are deemed necessary to bring the 
premises into compliance.   
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is authorized to issue the following 
license only after payment of all fees, taxes and charges of the City of La Crosse against the 
licensee and licensed premises, if any, and upon compliance with beer and liquor credit laws. 

 
*Alcohol* 

January 9, 2026 through June 30, 2026 
 
Combination “Class B” Beer & Liquor 
Charmant Operations LLC dba The Charmant Hotel 
101 State Street 
Agent: Kalynn Krueger - 2021 Prairie Place, Holmen  
(Surrender from The Charmant Hotel LLC) 
 
Combination “Class B” Beer & Liquor 
Dutch Treats WI LLC dba Hollandberry Pannekoeken 
200 6th St S 
Agent: Dimitri Psomas – 2817 Lakeshore Dr #6, La Crosse 
(New Applicant) 

 
 

*Indoor Cabaret* 
January 9, 2026 through June 30, 2026 

 
Charmant Operations LLC dba The Charmant Hotel 
101 State Street 
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DATE: January 6, 2026  
 
TO: Judicial and Administration Committee   
 
FROM: Sergeant D. Mandujano  
 
SUBJECT: 2nd Quarter of 2025/2026 Alcohol License Year   
 
COPIES TO: None 
 

 
Quarterly Alcohol Enforcement Report 
Reporting Period: October 1st through December 31st, 2025  
Prepared by: Sergeant Danny Mandujano 

 
 
Follow-Up Information 
Tequila’s 
Synopsis: 
Tequila’s met with the La Crosse Police Department and the City Attorney’s O�ce and 
agreed to an abatement plan. This abatement plan went into e�ect October 1st. 
The components of the abatement plan included the following requirements: 

 Check ID of those who appear 30 years of age or younger.  
 Verification of two forms of identification for entry 
 Immediate contact with law enforcement regarding suspicious activity 
 Submission of a monthly customer log 

Follow-Up Actions: 
 25-44736 – Trouble with Party: On October 1st, Tequila’s employees contacted law 

enforcement to report suspected underage individuals attempting to gain entry. Three 
underage individuals (ages 17–20) were issued citations for possession of false 
identification. 

 25-50173 – Bar Check: On November 4th, o�cers conducted a bar check and found 
no violations. 

 25-54331 – Bar Check: On December 4th, o�cers conducted a bar check in 
partnership with the Department of Revenue – Division of Alcohol Beverages. Several 
violations were identified. Education was provided regarding the violations; no 
enforcement action was taken. 

Miscellaneous: 
Tequila’s did not submit customer logs which was agreed upon for their abatement plan for 
the months of October, November, and December until requested by law enforcement. When 
asked why they stated they did not have copies of the log which was furnished to them at 
the abatement meeting. Copies were provided and reports were submitted late.  

 
Compliance Checks 
During this quarter, the La Crosse Police Department continued promoting responsible 
alcohol sales, purchases, and consumption within the community. Recognizing the impact 
alcohol-related issues have on public safety, the department prioritized education, 
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La Crosse Police Department 
Page 2 of 3 

enforcement, and community engagement. In partnership with the Department of Revenue – 
Division of Alcohol Beverages, compliance checks were conducted at both Class A and Class 
B licensed establishments. 

 Total Compliance Checks: 33 (October 1st – December 31st) 
 Failures: Each establishment had one or more failures; most were addressed through 

education and corrective guidance. 
Notable Violations: 
 Cheap Andy’s: No licensed bartender or agent was present at the time of 

inspection. A citation was issued for failure to have a licensed bartender 
(Ordinance 4-110). 

 Citgo – State Road: Multiple violations were identified. While some items 
located were legal, they raised significant concerns: 

o Sale of glass pipes 
o Sale of Nitrous Oxide containers (“whippets”) in multiple sizes 
o Sale of mushroom products, THC Delta-8, and THC-A products 

 Total Bar Checks: 88 bar checks conducted between October 1st and December 31st.  

 
Education and Outreach 

 Alcohol Compliance Training: Four o�cers received training through the Department 
of Revenue – Division of Alcohol Beverages to assist with future compliance checks in 
2026. 

 
Enforcement 
Comparative Analysis: 

 Enforcement activity increased compared to the same quarter of the previous license 
year. 

 Bar Checks: 
o 2024: 73 
o 2025: 88 
o Approximate 20% increase year to year (includes compliance checks) 

Citations Issued: 23 
Observations: 
Enforcement actions involving licensed establishments continue to increase, with a 
sustained focus on compliance, education, and corrective measures. 
 
Concerning Establishment 
Citgo 
Over the past year, the La Crosse Police Department has received Crime Stoppers tips 
indicating that underage individuals know Citgo as a known location for purchasing alcohol 
and other concerning items. In September, Citgo failed a compliance check after selling 
alcohol to a minor and was cited for Ordinance 4-6. 
During the most recent compliance check, Citgo was also found to be in violation of invoice 
maintenance requirements and was educated on proper record-keeping practices. In 
addition, several concerning items were located within the establishment. 
Legal Items (Concerning): 

 Numerous glass pipes. While legal to possess, these items are commonly used by 
individuals to consume illegal substances. 

 Several large (2KG) “Exotic Whip” Nitrous Oxide containers, along with thousands of 
single-use flavored Nitrous Oxide containers. These items are commonly referred to 
as “whippets” and are frequently used to “hu�” in order to experience a psychoactive 
e�ect. 

 A variety of mushroom products and THC Delta-8 or THC-A products. These items are 
currently legal and synthetically produced to provide e�ects similar to illegal 
substances, such as THC Delta-9. 
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La Crosse Police Department 
Page 3 of 3 

 
Illegal Items: 

 175 Malegra 200mg tablets (Sildenafil/generic Viagra), a prescription-only medication 
in the United States. These tablets were located beneath the counter, seized by 
o�cers, and the cashier admitted they were being sold for $7 per tablet. A report was 
completed and forwarded to the District Attorney’s O�ce for review.  

Follow-Up Actions: 
 After speaking with the District Attorney further investigation will be conducted to 

determine if the owner of Citgo knowingly knew the prescription was only available by 
prescription to determine if criminal charges will be filed.  

 Provide formal written notice to the license holder documenting identified violations, 
compliance concerns, and expectations for corrective action. 

 Coordinate with the Cigarette, Tobacco, and Vape Agent and the appropriate licensing 
agent to review potential violations and assess the sale of legal but high-risk items. 

 Conduct additional compliance checks during the next quarter to monitor corrective 
actions and ongoing compliance. 

 On going communication with the City Attorney’s and City Clerk’s O�ces.  
 
Summary 
Throughout this reporting period, the La Crosse Police Department continued to carry out 
alcohol compliance and enforcement initiatives in furtherance of public safety and 
regulatory accountability. Through increased inspections, targeted enforcement actions, and 
coordination with our state partners, compliance concerns were identified and addressed, 
and establishments requiring continued oversight were documented. These e�orts will 
remain ongoing in the upcoming quarter, with continued emphasis on preventing underage 
access and mitigating alcohol-related impacts within the community. 
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26-0002 

TO THE JUDICIARY AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE: 
 
Following is a list of various licenses for the 2025-2026 license period to be considered by your 
committee on January 6, 2026. 

*Chickens* 
January 7, 2026 through December 31, 2026 

 

PATRICK KILLIAN 1222 14TH ST S 

KATHRYN THOMPSON 346 23RD ST S 

CHARLES UNDERBERG 4335 23RD ST 

KRISTINE M MILLER 2611 HARVEY ST 

JOELLA STRIEBEL 1712 LIBERTY ST 

 
*Alcohol* 

January 9, 2026 through June 30, 2026 
 
Combination “Class B” Beer & Liquor 
Charmant Operations LLC dba The Charmant Hotel 
101 State Street 
Agent: Kalynn Krueger - 2021 Prairie Place, Holmen  
(Surrender from The Charmant Hotel LLC) 
 
Combination “Class B” Beer & Liquor 
Dutch Treats WI LLC dba Hollandberry Pannekoeken 
200 6th St S 
Agent: Dimitri Psomas – 2817 Lakeshore Dr #6, La Crosse 
(New Applicant) 

 
 

*Indoor Cabaret* 
January 9, 2026 through June 30, 2026 

 
Charmant Operations LLC dba The Charmant Hotel 
101 State Street 
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	File ID: 26-0019
	Caption: A CHARTER ORDINANCE to create Section 19 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding term length of the Municipal Court Judge.
	Staff/Department Responsible: Legal Department
	Requestor: Legal Department
	Location: N/A
	Summary/Purpose: It is anticipated the State of Wisconsin will continue to create operational budget difficulties for the City of La Crosse  and other municipalities without accompanying relief.  The Cities of La Crosse and Onalaska are willing to discuss with each other the opportunity for a joint municipal court in order to realize future operational cost savings. The purpose of this legislation is to change the municipal judge's term from four years to two years so the term of office ends at the same time as the Onalaska Municipal Court Judge's term. During the next two years, the municipalities will communicate and determine whether they wish to create a joint municipal court.  A short circuit is necessary so that the term of office becomes effective prior to the April election.
	Background: The City of Onalaska and City of La Crosse have previously discussed entering into a joint municipal court for the purpose of taxpayer savings.  The incumbent municipal judge has filed a statement of non-candidacy for the upcoming election. 
	Fiscal Impact: Anticipated future operational cost savings.
	Staff Recommendation: Approve
	File ID: 25-1399
	Caption: Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin - Curb and Gutter of 1600 block of Moore Street.
	Staff/Department Responsible: Engineering & Public Works
	Requestor: Engineering & Public Works
	Location: 1600 block Moore Street
	Summary/Purpose: To levy one-time special assessments for part of costs to install new Curb & Gutter in said block, per calculation methods in Municipal Code and per existing City policy.
	Background: New Curb & Gutter was installed in said block, where none existed previously.  Based on prescribed caps for assessment of partial costs to install curb & gutter, calculations were made for properties in the block that had not had previous assessments made.  Assessments are one-time.  Assessments can either be paid in full or spread across ten (10) or fifteen (15) years, per existing Code.
	Fiscal Impact: See attached exhibits
	Staff Recommendation: Approve
		support@notarize.com
	2025-12-23T15:17:48+0000
	US
	Document notarized on www.proof.com


	File ID: 25-1370
	Caption: Resolution rescinding Resolution No. 2009-08-022 and discontinuing invocation procedures for Common Council meetings.
	Staff/Department Responsible: CM Mindel
	Requestor: CM Mindel
	Location: 
	Summary/Purpose: Rescind Resolution No. 2009-08-022 and discontinue invocation procedures for Common Council meetings.




	Background: 
	Fiscal Impact: None
	Staff Recommendation: N/A
	File ID: 25-1398
	Caption: Resolution authorizing public improvement and levying special assessments against benefited property in La Crosse, Wisconsin - Water Main of 1400 and 1500 blocks of Moore Street.
	Staff/Department Responsible: Engineering & Public Works
	Requestor: Engineering & Public Works
	Location: 1400-1500 blocks Moore Street
	Summary/Purpose: To levy one-time special assessments for part of costs to install new Water Mains in said blocks, per calculation methods in Municipal Code and per existing Utility policies.
	Background: New Water Mains were installed in said blocks to replace long services from adjacent streets.  Based on prescribed caps for assessment of partial costs to install new water main, calculations were made for properties in the blocks, including those properties with long services being replaced, that had not had previous assessments made.  Assessments are one-time.  Assessments can either be paid in full or spread across ten (10) or fifteen (15) years, per existing Code.
	Fiscal Impact: See attached exhibits
	Staff Recommendation: Approve
		support@notarize.com
	2025-12-23T15:18:03+0000
	US
	Document notarized on www.proof.com


	File ID: 25-1471
	Caption: Resolution requesting that the Wisconsin Department of Transportation develop additional project alternatives for the Highway 53 Corridor Study that maintain on-street parking and add bicycle facilities.
	Staff/Department Responsible: 
	Requestor: Council Members Chris Kahlow and Larry Sleznikow
	Location: 
	Summary/Purpose: This resolution is requesting that Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) develop additional project design options for the 3rd and 4th Street reconstruction (Highway 53 Corridor Study) that would not remove on-street parking but would also allow the creation of protected bicycle lanes. Ideally these designs would be done before resolution 25-1265 returns during the February 2026 Common Council cycle.
	Background: At the November 13, 2025 Common Council meeting, resolution 25-1265, Resolution providing course of action to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation with respect to Alternatives for USH 53 Corridor Study, from King Street to La Crosse Street, was on the agenda. Two design options were put forward for the Common Council to decide upon. 1) Remove on-street parking from one side of both 3rd and 4th Streets and install protected bicycle lanes, or 2) Do not remove on-street parking, do not install protected bicycle lanes, but widen the sidewalks. Council member Kahlow requested a 90-day referral to allow the possible creation of additional design options where no on-street parking would be removed on 3rd and 4th Streets between La Crosse Street and King Street but would allow including protected bicycle lanes. That 90-day referral was approved by the Common Council.
	Fiscal Impact: No cost to the City.
	Staff Recommendation: 
		support@notarize.com
	2026-01-05T22:30:30+0000
	US
	Document notarized on www.proof.com


	File ID: 25-1469
	Caption: AN ORDINANCE to amend Secs. 10-393 and 10-394 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse to include definitions and an exemption for community pantries on private property.
	Staff/Department Responsible: 
	Requestor: Council Member Jennifer Trost
	Location: 
	Summary/Purpose: This ordinance change allows an exemption from the requirement for a license or permit for “community pantries” located on private property. The current ordinance defines a “food business” as not just selling but also serving foods or beverages from an outdoor food stand or food unit. An exception for charitable organizations already exists, but only for occasional occurrences. In order to avoid any challenge about a “food business” license or permit, this revision adds an exemption covering this kind of continuous, outside food availability when located on private property.
	Background: A “Community Fridge” is a mutual aid project and emergency service that consists of an outside refrigerator surrounded by a protective enclosure. The refrigerator is maintained by volunteers and stocked with fresh and ready-to-eat or prepared food. Unlike food pantries, this food option does not assume a visitor has access to a kitchen or can opener. Because the refrigerator is outside, the food is always available without any restrictions or paperwork. Wisconsin already has two such projects in Menasha and Oshkosh, and a group of volunteers in La Crosse have identified a willing property owner and food donors. It is not a food pantry, not a registered non-profit, and has no paid staff.

	Fiscal Impact: None.
	Staff Recommendation: 


